
      1     

Elkins Middle School 

Student Handbook 

Revised for 2013-2014 

School Year 

School Board approved 8-20-2013 
 

Dear Parents and Students: 

 

The faculty, staff, and I welcome you to a new year at Elkins Middle 

School.  We are here to help students become good citizens, lifelong 

learners, healthy, caring, and intellectually reflective individuals.  The 

skills, knowledge, and intellect that students acquire in school should 

enable them to be successful now and in the future.  It is through this 

strong foundation that we build today that will help all our students 

develop into citizens prepared for the 21st century. With your help we 

hope to accomplish this goal and make this the best year ever at Elkins 

Middle School. 

 

This handbook is to help answer your questions about the policies and 

procedures at EMS. Please contact us if you have any questions about 

the information in the handbook or anything else with which we can 

help. Our office phone number is 643-2552. 

 

Students, you are capable of far more than you can ever imagine. I 

encourage each of you to ask questions, seek help if you need it, and put 

your best efforts into your schoolwork and activities. Through hard work 

and dedication you can have an exciting school year. 

 

Parents, please remember, “Education is a team effort.” Parents, families, 

and community members can enrich the curriculum and facilitate 

learning. You are invited to join us in establishing a developmentally 

responsive middle level school. Call and find out how you can be 

involved in the education of the children in your community. 

 

Have a great year! 

 

Steve Denzer 

Middle School Principal 



 2    

Elkins Public Schools 

School Calendar 

2013-2014 

 

First Day of School ...................................................................................  August 19 

Labor Day # ............................................................................................ September 2 

End of 1st Quarter ...................................................................................... October 17 

Parent/Teacher Conferences  .................................................................... October 24 

Teacher In-Service #.................................................................................October 25 

Thanksgiving Break # .....................................................................  November 25-29  

 Semester Exams .............................................................................. December 18-20 

End of 2nd Quarter ................................................................................. December 20 

Christmas Break/New Years Break # ................................. December 23 –January 3 

Teacher In-Service # ................................................................................... January 6 

First Day of 2nd Semester ............................................................................ January 7 

Parent/Teacher Conferences ………………………………………… …February 20 

Teacher In-Service # ............................................................................... February 21 

End of 3rd Quarter  ...................................................................................... March 14 

Spring Break # ....................................................................................... March 24-28 

High School Graduation ................................................................................ May 16 

Last day of school ........................................................................................ May 29* 

Memorial Day # ............................................................................................. May 26 

*If NO snow days are taken (tentative) 

# Denotes school not in session 

The school calendar is figured for 178 days of school. The Elkins School Board has 

the right to change this schedule due to inclement weather or other unforeseen 

circumstances. 
 

 
 

 

 

 



 3    

 

 

 
Elkins School District # 10 

Telephone Numbers 

  
Administration Office  643-2172 

Primary Office  643-3380 

Elementary Office  643-3382 

High School Office  643-3381 

High School Counselor 643-3322 

iCan (ALE) Office  643-2690 

Middle School Office  643-2552 

Bus Garage   643-2628 

Athletic Department  643-3300 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



 4    

 
 
 
 

Elkins Public Schools 

Alma Mater 

 
‘Reflections’ 

 

From the day that we began 

Our time at Elkins High 

To the day that we are done 

And we have to say good-bye 

 

We are forever changed 

By the lessons we have learned in this place 

Making friends that last forever 

And memories that time can’t erase 

 

Dances, classes, and Elkins games 

The great times with our friends 

All of the moments we cheered each other on 

Give us a pride that never ends 

 

We’ve all been through so much together 

The laughter, love, and tears 

The reflections we have of Elkins 

Will last throughout the years 

 

From the day that we began 

To the day we say good-bye 

We will never forget our life at Elkins High 

 

 

 



 5    

Mission Statement 

Our mission is to provide an equal opportunity to excel academically, and 

to promote the emotional, physical, and social well being of each 

individual. 

Characteristics of Middle School Intellectual Development 

Students in their middle learning years: 

 Display a wide range of individual intellectual development 

 Are in a transition period from concrete thinking to abstract 

thinking 

 Prefer active over passive experience 

 Prefer interaction with peers during learning activities 

 Respond to opportunities to participate in real life situations 

 Are often preoccupied with self 

 Have a strong need for approval and may be easily discouraged 

 Develop an increasingly better understanding of personal abilities 

 Are inquisitive about adults, often challenge their authority, and 

are always watching them 

 Are primarily concerned with social and personal interests rather 

than academic pursuits 

 Are interested in personal learning experiences 

 Are developing a capacity to understand high levels of humor 

Physical Development 

Students in their middle learning years: 

 Experience rapid, irregular physical growth 

 Undergo bodily changes that may cause awkward, uncoordinated 

behavior 

 Have varying maturity rates, with girls tending to mature one and 

one-half to two years earlier than boys; and with girls becoming 

more developed physically, socially, emotionally and 

intellectually; and with late maturing students often at a physical 

disadvantage which may require more protection by caring adults 

 Experience restlessness and fatigue due to hormonal changes 

 Need daily physical activity due to increased energy 



 6    

 

 Experience significant brain growth followed by a period of non-

growth, with girls generally undergoing rapid brain growth 

earlier than boys 

 Develop sexual awareness, which increases as secondary sex 

characteristics begin to appear 

 Are concerned with bodily changes that accompany sexual 

maturation and changes resulting in an increase in nose size, 

protruding ears, long arms and awkward posture 

 Have preference for junk foods, but need good nutrition 

 Lack physical fitness, with poor levels of endurance, strength, and 

flexibility; and as a group have bodies heavier and more out of 

shape and are physically at risk 

 Have a tendency to be accident prone due to awkwardness and 

attempts to perform tasks beyond their physical capabilities, and 

with some students, an indication of warning signs of suicide or 

homicide that need to be heeded. 

Emotional/Psychological Development 

Students in their middle learning years: 

 Have widely varying moods with peaks of intensity and 

unpredictability as feelings shift between a sense of superiority and 

inferiority 

 Need to release energy, often resulting in sudden, apparently 

meaningless outbursts of activity 

 Seek to become increasingly independent, searching for adult 

identity and acceptance 

 Have great concern for peer acceptance, which becomes increasingly 

important 

 Tend to be self conscious, lacking self-esteem and are easily 

offended by and sensitive to personal criticism 

 Exhibit intense concern about physical growth and maturity as 

profound physical changes occur 

 Behave in ways associated with their sex, as sex role identification 

strengthens 

 Are psychologically at risk because at no other stage in development 

are they more likely to encounter so many differences between 

themselves and others. 

 Are concerned with many issues 

 Are Basically optimistic about the future 



 7    

Social Development 

Students in their middle learning years: 

 Have a strong need to belong to a group; with the need and 

search for peer approval increases as the importance of adult 

approval decreases 

 Model behavior in their search for self after older, esteemed 

students or non-parental adults 

 Exhibit immature behavior because their social skills frequently 

lack behind their mental and physical maturity 

 Experiment with new slang and behavior as they search for a 

social position with in their group, often disregarding these new 

identities at a later date 

 Must adjust to the social acceptance of early maturing girls and 

the athletic successes of early maturing boys, especially if they 

are maturing at a slower rate 

 Are dependent on parental beliefs and values, but, do everything 

to be individuals making their own decisions 

 Are intimidated and frightened by their first secondary school 

experience because the numbers of students and teachers in the 

school building cause anxiety and feeling of not belonging 

 Want recognition for their efforts and achievements 

 Like fads, especially those shunned by adults but highlighted by 

the media 

 React overtly to ridicule, embarrassment, and rejection  

 Are socially at-risk because, as they develop their beliefs, 

attitudes, and values during adolescence, any negative 

experiences with teachers, parents, and peers may tend to 

compromise their ideals and value system. 

Student Mission Statement 

We, as middle school students, are each unique individuals. We require 

special attention during our changing period from childhood into early 

adolescence. We strive to be accepted by our peers and teachers. Our goal 

is to promote excellence in academics, as well as, emotional, physical, 

and our social well-being. 

 

Pressing Onward With Every Responsibility 



 8    

Students Have The Right To: 

1. Pursue, through study and self-application, a quality education at public 

expense and to attain personal goals through participation in the entire 

school program. 

2. Participation in school activities without being subject to unlawful 

discrimination on any basis.  Where access to participation in programs 

of activities is on a competitive basis, each student has the right to 

compete on an equal basis. 

3. Express views or protest symbolically, so long as the manner of 

expression does not interfere with the orderly operation of the school or 

the rights of others. 

4. Participate in patriotic exercises or refrain from participating. 

5. Be secure in their persons, papers, and effects against unreasonable 

searches and seizures; have privacy in regard to their personal 

possessions, unless there is reasonable suspicion that the student is 

concealing materials prohibited by the law. 

6. Determine their own dress, except where such dress is unsafe or 

unclean, or is so distractive as to clearly interfere with the learning and 

teaching process. 

Students Have the Responsibility to: 

1. Attend class daily, be on time, and obey rules. 

2. Respect rights, property, viewpoints, and opinions of all people in the 

school. 

3. Refrain from slanderous remarks and obscenity in verbal or written 

expression. 

4. Observe the basic standards of cleanliness, modesty, and good grooming. 

5. Work together to keep our school clean and neat. 

6. Work together as a team. 

Academic Improvement Plan (AIP) 

Any student failing to achieve at the proficient level on the state-

mandated Criterion Referenced Test  (CRT), shall be evaluated by school 

personnel, who shall jointly develop, with the student’s parents, a student 

AIP to assist the student in achieving the expected standard in the subject 

area(s) where performance is deficient. 

Failure to participate in the AIP, for those students not proficient on the 

Math and/or Literacy portion of the Benchmark Test, will result in 

retention. 



 9    

Alternative Learning Environments 

The district shall have an alternative learning environment (ALE/iCan) which 

shall be part of an intervention program designed to provide guidance, 

counseling, and academic support to students who are experiencing emotional, 

social, or academic problems.  

 

The superintendent or his/her designee shall appoint an Alternative Education 

Placement Team which shall have the responsibility of determining student 

placement in the ALE/iCan. The team should consist of at least a school 

counselor, the ALE/iCan director or principal, a parent or legal guardian, and a 

regular classroom teacher. 

Announcements 

Announcements will be read at the end of 1st period and posted on the 

hallway bulletin boards.  If announcements have not arrived in the 

classrooms during that time period, they will be read as soon as the 

teacher receives them.  All students are responsible for knowing the 

information, including detention assignments, in the daily 

announcements.  Announcement requests should be delivered to the 

office prior to 3:30 p.m. on the day before the announcements are to be 

run. 

 

Athletic and Extra-Curricular Requirements 
A student must attend school all day in order to participate in extra-

curricular or inter-scholastic activities that same day or night. Exceptions 

will be made for absences approved by the principal. 

A student promoted from the sixth to the seventh grade automatically 

meets scholarship requirements. A student promoted from the seventh to 

the eighth grade, automatically meets scholarship requirements for the 

first semester. The second semester, eighth grade students meet the 

scholarship requirements for junior high, if they have successfully passed 

four (4) academic courses the previous semester. Of these four subjects, 

at least three of them must be from the four core subjects (English, Social 

Studies, Mathematics, and Science).  

 A student must also have a 2.0 average in conduct each semester. 



 10    

Athletic Program 

If a student plans to participate in a sport and play in the games, he/she 

must maintain the required grades of the school district and the Arkansas 

Activities Association.   If a player leaves a team by mutual agreement of 

player and coach, then that player may join any other off-season program 

in progress.  If an athlete quits a sport, he/she will not be allowed to enter 

another sport or off-season program until the sport he/she left has been 

completed.  The decision to allow a student to join the next program will 

be at the discretion of the coaches involved.  Special situations that may 

occur will have to be approved by the coaching staff and administration.   

The athletic or physical education program shall be considered only a part 

of the school program.  All students riding the player bus to athletic 

contests are responsible to the coaches and the driver of the bus. All 

players must ride the bus back to school unless their parent personally 

sees the coach and requests that the student ride home with them. 

Attendance Procedures 

1. When students know ahead of time that they will be absent, the parent 

should notify the office either in writing or by telephone.  

2. Students who are absent from school are expected to present to the 

office a written note from his/her parent explaining the cause of the 

absence. 

3. When a student is absent for any reason, an admittance slip to classes must 

be obtained from the office of the principal.  Students are responsible for 

presenting admission slips to the teachers after an absence. 

4. Notification of all suspensions from school will be given to the parents as 

follows: 

 By telephone, if a telephone is available and a parent can be contacted. 

 A note shall follow the telephone call to the parent w/ a copy filed in 

the principal's office. 
5.   When a student leaves the campus for any reason, he/she needs to sign out 

in the school office with a note from his/her parent or guardian, or a parent or 

guardian needs to sign out the student in the school office. 

After a student has accumulated a total of 6 (six) absences, any additional 

absence will be unexcused, unless accompanied by a note from a physician, or 

in the case of an extreme family emergency. 

 

Attendance of less than fifty percent (50%) of class constitutes an absence. 

 

 

 



 11    
Excused Absences: 

1.  An absence over which the student and his parent have no choice or  

     control. 

a. Examples include: personal illness, serious illness in the immediate 

family (father, mother, grandparents), death in the immediate family 

(father, mother, grandparents), doctor, dental, or legal appointments, 

official school-sponsored activities or school-directed absences, or 

extenuating circumstances as determined by the principal.   

       b. An absence caused by worthwhile or important activities over which the 

student and his parent have no choice or control.  Examples:  visits to college 

campuses, medical check-ups, driver’s test. 

The following procedures must be adhered to in order to be granted an 

excused absence: 

1. A note from the parent must be submitted on the day the student 
returns to school following the absence, stating the reason for the absence 

along with any pertinent statements from a doctor, etc. as deemed necessary 

to support the reason for the absence.  If the student forgets his/her note, it 

must be brought the following day for the absence to be excused.  A note is 

required even if the parent has contacted the school by phone or has 

otherwise informed the school of the reason for the absence. 

2. Any student who checks out of school for an appointment with a doctor, 

dentist, counselor, judge, probation officer, or for other official business 

must bring proof of such an appointment upon their return in order for the 

absence to be excused. 

3. Elkins Middle School will accept 6 excuses written by a parent per 

semester.  All other excuses must be from a medical doctor or from an 

appropriate legal person. 

Additional absences that are not charged against the allowable number of 

absences are those where the student was on official school business or 

when the absence was due to one of the following reasons and the 

student brings a written statement upon his/her return to school from the 

parent, guardian, person in loco parentis, or appropriate government 

agency stating such reason:  
To participate in an FFA, FHA, or 4-H sanctioned activity;  

To participate in the election poll workers program for high school students;  

To serve as a page for a member of the General Assembly;  

To visit his/her parent or legal guardian who is a member of the military and 

been called to active duty, is on leave from active duty, or has returned from 

deployment to a combat zone or combat support posting; and  

For purposes pre-approved by the school administration such as visiting 

prospective colleges, to obey a subpoena, or to attend at an appointment with a 

government agency  

 



 12    
Unexcused Absences: 

Students will receive zeros for those days when they have unexcused absences. 

Those absences not deemed excused will be unexcused absences. 

Five unexcused absences may result in placement in ISS. 

WHEN STUDENTS ARE ABSENT FROM SCHOOL AND THE 

PRINCIPAL'S OFFICE HAS NOT BEEN NOTIFIED PRIOR TO THE 

ABSENCE, EITHER THE PRINCIPAL OR HIS/HER DESIGNEE WILL 

MAKE RANDOM CALLS TO CHECK ON THE STUDENTS' REASONS 

FOR BEING ABSENT. 

When a student has 6 unexcused absences, his/her parents, guardians, or person 

in loco parentis shall be notified.  Notification shall be by telephone or by 

regular mail. 

Whenever a student exceeds 12 unexcused absences in a semester, the district 

may notify the prosecuting authority; the parent, guardian, or persons in loco 

parentis may be subject to a civil penalty as prescribed by law. 

Students who attend in-school suspension (ISS) shall not be counted absent for 

those days. 

Days missed due to expulsion or out-of-school suspension shall be unexcused 

absences. 

The district shall notify the Department of Finance and Administration 

whenever a student fourteen (14) years of age or older is no longer in school.  

The department of Finance and Administration is required to suspend the former 

student’s operator’s license unless he/she meets certain requirements specified 

in the code. 

Applicants for an instructional permit or for a driver’s license by persons less 

than eighteen (18) years of age on October 1 of any year are required to provide 

proof of a high school diploma or enrollment and regular attendance in an adult 

education program in a public, private, or parochial school in order to receive an 

instructional permit.  To be issued a driver’s license, a student enrolled in school 

shall present proof of a “C” average or better for the previous semester or 

similar equivalent grading period for which grades are reported as part of the 

student’s permanent record.  

 

Books 

Library and textbooks are furnished without charge for each student's use.  They 

are to be used and not abused.  If a book is lost, worn excessively, or damaged 

beyond reasonable use, parents or guardians will be charged the full price to 

replace the book.  All books must be turned in at the end of the school year or at 

the time of withdrawal from school.  Grades will be withheld until all charges 

are paid. 



 13    

Building Care 

Students have a certain responsibility toward keeping the school clean. Neatness 

and orderliness are two qualifications of a good citizen. Concerted efforts on the 

part of all students can keep the building neat and clean. It is of particular 

importance that good housekeeping habits be used in the cafeteria. Damage to 

property caused by a student will be repaired or replaced by the student, parent, 

or guardian.  

Building Regulations 

Seventh through eighth grade students should report to the old gym when they 

arrive at school.  Students should not leave the gym for any reason without 

permission of the teacher on duty in the gym.  This includes leaving the gym to 

use the restroom.  Students should not be in the building before the first bell 

unless they are getting an absence slip from the office. Those students eating 

breakfast can report to the cafeteria (7th and 8th grade students should sit in the 

first three rows of tables). The doors will be open at 7:45 A.M. and a teacher 

will be on duty. Students should remain in the gym or the cafeteria until 

dismissed by the duty teacher. Students are expected to pass between classes in a 

quiet and orderly manner. There should be no running or horseplay. Students are 

required to be in their seats, ready to work when the second bell rings at 8:00 

A.M.           

Closed Campus 

The Elkins School District has a closed campus policy.  Once a student arrives 

on campus, he/she may not leave the campus for any reason without going 

through the proper checkout procedures in the principal's office.  Any violation 

of this policy is considered to be truancy from school. 

No student is to be released from the school during school hours to anyone 

other than his/her parent/guardian unless written permission is granted by the 

parent.  Telephone messages will not be accepted except in cases of illness or 

extreme emergencies.  Only request by written note and signature of teacher or 

parent will be honored for granting permission to leave campus. 

The request must be considered an absolute necessity.  A student leaving 

campus must sign out in the office.  Upon return to school, the student must sign 

in.  NO EXCEPTIONS. 

Computer Network 

The use of the Elkins Computer Network is a privilege, not a right.  The smooth 

operation of the network relies upon the proper conduct of the users who must 

adhere to strict guidelines.  These guidelines are provided so that all users are 

aware of the responsibilities they are about to acquire.  Please read the Elkins 



 14    
School Computer Network Policy.  We strictly follow this policy, and it is 

important that you know the procedures and expectations.   

Students who use technology to violate other policies will be subject to 

discipline for misuse of technology as well as the policy violation.  Example:  

A student sends a threatening E-mail to another student.  This student would be 

disciplined for misusing technology as well as threatening another student. 

Please note, the gravity and severity of the rule infraction may cause the initial 

discipline to be implemented at some point other than the beginning of the list of 

consequences as determined by the school officials. 

A signed contract by the parent/guardian and student is required in order to have 

computer access (including Business and library classes). The contract is in the 

back of this handbook. 

Computer Network Discipline Policy: 

1. Threatening or Harassing Messages 

No student is permitted to express an intention to inflict evil, injury, or damage 

(see discipline policy rule # 1).  Students should not intentionally harass in any 

way using network resources, including the use of abusive or profane language. 

2. Sexual Oriented Material 

A student shall not deliberately obtain, create, or transfer any sexually oriented 

material.  Only one accidental incident will be accepted for the school year. 

3. Chain Letters 

No student shall send a letter to several persons requesting that each send 

copies of the letter to a number of persons. 

4. Downloading Information/Software Installations 

No student shall transfer data from or to the Elkins School Computer Network 

from the Internet, CD, USB, diskette, or any other source (i.e. screen savers, 

music, etc.) without faculty or administrative permission.  Software will be 

installed by the technology department according to license compliancy and 

network compatibility. 

5. Chat rooms/Social Networks (Facebook, MySpace, etc.) 

No student shall access or participate in social networking without permission 

from the supervising teacher or administrator. 

6.  Networked Games 

Online games are strictly prohibited.  These types of games congest the 

network and waste valuable resources, and may degrade the overall 

performance of the network.  Generally, the only games that will be accessible 

are educational.   

7.  E-mail 

Students may be given a school e-mail account as requested by faculty for use 

in Business Ed class, scholarship application processes, Distance Learning, 

etc.)  Students are not permitted to use Internet e-mail accounts, (Hotmail, 

Yahoo mail, AOL mail, etc.)  Inappropriate messages will not be tolerated.   



 15    
E-mail may not be printed unless used for a class assignment that has been 

approved by an instructor. A student’s e-mail account may be suspended upon a 

teacher or administrator’s request. 

8.  Diskettes/USB/CDs/DVDs/MP3 players, PDAs, etc. 

Students are not permitted to have any personal media at school, unless 

approved by faculty. Confiscation of the media will occur and a 

parent/guardian must pick up the product in the school office.  The faculty will 

scan educational data on media (CD/USB/DVD) with Symatec before use. 

 

9.  Printing 

Do not print personal information or waste paper printing unnecessary 

materials (i.e. E-mail, internet, web pages. documents, etc.)  

Consequences of Infraction # 1-9: 

First Offense:  Loss of ESCN usage including e-mail   for 20 school days, and 

detention.  

Second Offense:  Loss of ESCN usage including e-mail for 90 school days, 

and ISS. 

Third Offense: Loss of ESCN usage until reinstated by the EPS Technology 

Team, and ISS. 

10.  Password/Username 

Allowing another student to use your log-on identification or using another 

person's log-on identification is prohibited.  Each student is responsible for 

maintaining the confidentiality of their password. 

Consequences of infractions of rules to students who do not have ESCN 

accounts: First Offense:  Detention 

Second Offense: ISS - 3 days 

  Third Offense: 3-10 day suspension from school 

11.  On-line Shopping or Selling 

Personal Internet buying or selling is not allowed, including E-Bay or other 

shopping applications. 

12.  Subscriptions 

Personal subscriptions are not permitted (i.e. ‘Joke of the Day’, newsletters, 

blogs, etc.) An instructor must approve educational subscriptions. 

 

13.  Streaming Media 

Do not connect with any type of streaming media unless authorized by an 

instructor (i.e. You Tube, Napster, Sonicnet, etc.) Streaming media (radio, 

music, weather, video, etc.) congests the network and degrades the overall 

performance of the Internet connection. 

14.  Bypassing Internet Filter 

Attempting to defeat or bypass the Internet filtering software (8e6 Technologies) 

is strictly prohibited (i.e. circumventer websites, software, etc). 

15.  Instant Messenger Software 



 16    

Do not install any type of messenger software (i .e. AOL Instant 

Messenger) Consequences of Infractions # 11 - 15 
First Offense:  Loss of ESCN usage for 90 school days, and detention. 

Second Offense: Loss of ESCN usage until reinstated by the EPC Technology 

Team, and ISS. 

16.  Files/Directories/Records 

Intentionally changing, deleting, accessing, or altering any file or directory, 

other than your own, is prohibited. Attempting to access school or student 

records is an invasion of privacy and is strictly prohibited. 

17.  Security 

Any attempt to introduce a virus, bypass, or disable the Elkins School Computer 

Network security or using encryption software is prohibited.  Using technology 

to perform, obtain, or send information which could be used in any illegal 

activity is prohibited (i.e. guns, weapons, bombs, explosives, fireworks, etc.).  

18.  Copyrights  

Copying licensed software from district or network equipment is theft and may 

result in criminal charges being filed.  Using the Internet for any illegal 

copyright or intellectual property law violation is prohibited.  The EPS will fully 

cooperate with the appropriate law enforcement agencies. 

.Consequences of Infractions #16 - 18: 

3-10 day suspension from school and /or loss of ESCN usage until reinstated by 

the EPS Technology Team. 
Priority Usage: 

 Faculty, staff, and administrators for professional use 

 Students with assigned computer work for class 

 Students with other class work 

 Any productive work or program (not games or e-mail) 

All other uses (checking e-mail, etc.)   

Conduct 

Every student will be given a conduct grade. Conduct grades are based upon 100 

points per nine weeks in each class. When a student misbehaves, five points will 

be deducted from the total.  Here are some general expectations that apply in 

classes and on campus during school hours:  

1.    Students should pay attention. 

2.    Students should participate during class. 

3.    Students should work well with others. 

4.    Students should do what the teacher(s) ask. 

5.    Students should be polite. 

6.    Students should not have unexcused absences. 

7.    Students should keep their hands and feet to themselves. 

8.    Horseplay is not allowed anywhere on campus, including classrooms, 

       hallways, and the cafeteria. 



 17    
9.    Students should bring required materials to class. 

10.  Students should complete and turn in all homework and assignments. 

11.  Students should fill out their Planners daily for all classes. 

Students will receive letter grades in Conduct as follows: 

E (4.00)=Excellent G (3.00)=Good   S (2.00)=Satisfactory  

 P (1.00)=Poor  U (0.00)= Unsatisfactory 

If the average grade in conduct is less than a 2.00 for a semester, the 

student will be ineligible to participate in extra-curricular or interscholastic 

activities during the following semester. 

Corridor Passes 

If it is necessary for a student to leave class, he/she must have a corridor pass or 

their Student Handbook signed by their teacher.  Students who need to see a 

teacher, who is conducting a class, must have a note from that teacher, and the 

note must be obtained prior to class. 

Counselor 

Our school counselor serves as a resource person for students, parents, teachers, 

and administration.  The primary goal of the counseling program is to provide 

students with the assistance they need in securing maximum educational 

development.  Our school counselor is always ready to help students with their 

problems.  If a student needs to talk to the counselor, they must get a pass from 

their teacher. Students should not visit the counselor's office between classes. 

This normally results in tardiness to the next class. 
 

Our counselor is available to the pupils and parents for the following services: 
 Individual counseling 

 Group counseling 

 Conferences with parents 

 Testing 

 Planning courses of study 

Course Enrollment 

Enrollment and attendance in vocational-educational training courses, college 

courses, school work programs, and other department-sanctioned educational 

programs may be used to satisfy the student attendance requirement even if the 

programs are not located at the public school.  Attendance in such alternative 

programs must be pre-approved by the administration at Elkins.  Elkins School 

District shall strive to assign students who have been dropped from a course of 

study or removed from a school work program job during the semester into 

another placement or course of study.  In the instances where a subsequent 

placement is unable to be made, the district may grant a waiver for the student 

for the duration of the semester in which the placement is unable to be made. 



 18    
 

In rare instances, students may be granted waivers from the mandatory 

attendance requirement if they would experience proven financial hardships if 

required to attend a full day of school.  For the purposes of the policy, proven 

financial hardships is defined as harm or suffering caused by a student’s 

inability to obtain or provide basic life necessities of food, clothing, and shelter 

for the student or the student’s family.  The superintendent shall have the 

authority to grant such a waiver, on a case-by-case basis, only when convinced 

the student meets the definition of proven financial hardship. 

Clubs and Organizations 

Seventh and eighth grade students will be permitted to join clubs and 

organizations that allow Middle School membership. Students may meet with 

those groups during the school day or on the school campus after school hours. 

Students are allowed to attend off campus events and field trips with the group if 

there are no students above the ninth grade attending the off campus activity. 

Detention Program 

A detention hall will be held during lunch.  Students may be assigned to 

detention for the following offenses: 

1. Three tardies in a class.  A tardy is being out of an assigned area (as 

defined by the teacher) when the tardy bell rings. 

2. A student does not have class materials, as defined by the teacher (three 

occurrences) 

3. A student is out of the classroom without authorization. 

4. Inappropriate behavior, in or out of the classroom, as defined by the 

teacher. 
5. Three zeros in the same class. 
6. Any offense listed in the student discipline policy requiring detention as a 

consequence. 

The procedures in the detention hall are as follows: 

1. The student will bring paper/ pencil and an assignment will be given. 

2. Students should also bring homework and/or a book to read.  

3. There will be no communication of any kind between the students. 

4. Tray lunches can be bought after other students have gone through the tray 

line. Cokes or candy may not be brought to the detention room or 

purchased during detention time. 

5. Students must be in their assigned seats in the detention room 5 minutes 

after the lunch bell rings.  Unexcused tardiness to detention will result in 

assignment to detention the following day. 

6. Any student absent on a detention day will make it up on the first day 

he/she returns to school. 



 19    
7. Students may be referred to ISS after the 4th detention. 

Repeated referrals may result in more severe disciplinary consequences.   

Students are urged to keep their detention referrals to a minimum. 

Discipline 

One of our main goals in the Middle School is to provide a safe learning 

environment for all. Anyone hindering him/her or others from reaching the goal  

should be disciplined. Please read the discipline policy (see pages 41-55). We 

follow this policy and it is important that you know the procedures. 

Elk Lab 

Middle school students will attend a Learning Lab class during the school day. 

Elk Lab activities will include remediation for those students who have not 

scored at a Proficient level on the state benchmark test, and preparation for the 

benchmark test. Time will also be spent on Character Education activities and 

intramural sports. 

Emergency Drill 
All schools in the district shall conduct fire drills at least monthly.  Tornado 

drills shall also be conducted not fewer than four (4) times per year with at least 

one each in the months of September, October, January, and February.  

Students, who ride school buses, shall also participate in emergency evacuation 

drills at least twice each school year. 

Other types of emergency drills may also be conducted.  These may include, 

but are not limited to: 

1.  Earthquake 

2. Act of terrorism 

3. Chemical spill 

4. Lock Down 

Entrance Age 
It is the policy of the Elkins School Board in accordance with state statutes, that 

all children who are ages five (5) through seventeen (17) on or by August 1st  

are required to be in school that school year with the exception of five-year-old 

children for whom kindergarten has been waived by the parent, guardian, or 

person having custody or charge; students who have received a high school 

diploma or its equivalent; or students who are enrolled in a postsecondary 

vocational-technical institution, a community college, or a two-year or four-

year institution of higher education.  In addition, the public schools of any 

school district in this state shall be open and free through completion of the 

secondary program to all persons between the ages of five (5) and twenty-one 

(21) years, whose parents or legal guardians are domiciled in the district, and to 

all persons between those ages who have been legally transferred to the district 



 20    
for educational purposes.  Any person eighteen (18) years of age or older may 

establish a domicile separate and apart from his or her parents or guardians for 

school attendance purposes. 

 

Entrance Requirements  
Students may enter kindergarten if they will attain the age of five (5) on or 

before August 1 of the year in which they are seeking initial enrollment. Any 

student who has been enrolled in a state-accredited or state-approved 

kindergarten program in another state for at least sixty (60) days, who will 

become five (5) years old during the year in which he/she is enrolled in 

kindergarten, and who meets the basic residency requirement for school 

attendance may be enrolled in kindergarten upon written request to the District. 

 

Any child who will be six (6) years of age on or before October 1 of the school 

year of enrollment and who has not completed a state-accredited kindergarten 

program shall be evaluated by the district and may be placed in the first grade if 

the results of the evaluation justify placement in the first grade and the child’s 

parent or legal guardian agrees with placement in the first grade; otherwise the 

child shall be placed in kindergarten. 

 

Any child may enter first grade in a District school if the child will attain the age 

of six (6) years during the school year in which the child is seeking enrollment 

and the child has successfully completed a kindergarten program in a public 

school in Arkansas. 

 

Any child who has been enrolled in the first grade in a state-accredited or state-

approved elementary school in another state for a period of at least sixty (60) 

days, who will become age six (6) years during the school year in which he/she 

is enrolled in grade one (1), and who meets the basic residency requirements for 

school attendance may be enrolled in the first grade. 

 

Students who move into the District from an accredited school shall be assigned 

to the same grade as they were attending in their previous school (mid-year 

transfers) or as they would have been assigned in their previous school. Home-

schooled students shall be evaluated by the District to determine their 

appropriate grade placement. 

 

The district shall make no attempt to ascertain the immigration status, legal or 

illegal, of any student or his/her parent or legal guardian presenting for 

enrollment. 

 

Prior to the child’s admission to a District school: 



 21    
1. The parent, guardian, or other responsible person shall furnish the child’s 

social security number, or if they request, the district will assign the child a 

nine (9) digit number designated by the department of education. 

2. The parent, guardian, or other responsible person shall provide the district 

with one (1) of the following documents indicating the child’s age: 

a. A birth certificate; 

b. A statement by the local registrar or a county recorder certifying the 

child’s date of birth; 

c. An attested baptismal certificate; 

d. A passport; 

e. An affidavit of the date and place of birth by the child’s parent or 

guardian; 

f. United States military identification; or 

g. Previous school records. 

3. The parent, guardian, or other responsible person shall indicate on school 

registration forms whether the child has been expelled from school in any 

other school district or is a party to an expulsion proceeding. 

4. The child shall be age appropriately immunized from poliomyelitis, 

diphtheria, tetanus, pertussis, red (rubeola) measles, rubella, and other 

diseases as designated by the State Board of Health, or have an exemption 

issued by the Arkansas Department of Health. Proof of immunization shall 

be by a certificate of a licensed physician or a public health department 

acknowledging the immunization. Exemptions are also possible on an 

annual basis for religious reasons from the Arkansas Department of Health. 

To continue such exemptions, they must be renewed at the beginning of 

each school year. A child enrolling in a district school and living in the 

household of a person on active military duty has 30 days to receive his/her 

initial required immunizations and 12 months to be up to date on the 

required immunizations for the student’s age. 

Extra Curricular Activities 

Elkins Middle School maintains that extra-curricular activities are an integral 

part of the total school program.  We will make every effort to make the 

activities a learning experience with minimum interruptions of instruction and 

number of absences.  

Who May Participate: 

All students are eligible to participate in extra-curricular activities so long as 

they meet the requirements of the total school program.   

Academic Requirements: 

Students wishing to participate in extra-curricular activities must meet the 

criteria as set forth in the Arkansas Activities Association Handbook and 

Arkansas Department of Education Rules and Regulations.  



 22    

Field Trips 

School-sponsored field trips are a part of the school program.  Parental release 

forms are required for participation.  No class will be permitted to take a 

school-sponsored trip without prior approval of the principal.   

Flowers/Balloons 

Elkins Middle School will accept delivery of flowers, corsages, and balloons 

for individual students.  These deliveries will be kept in the office until 3:00 

p.m. at which time the student will be called to the office to receive them. 

Free and Reduced Meals 

In order to receive free or reduced meals, each student will need an approved 

application on file.  Applications for free and reduced meals are available in the 

middle school principal's office. 

Grading System 

The following grading scale is to be used by every teacher: 
A 90-100                        B   80-89  C 70-79 

D 60-69          F   0-59 

Grades assigned to students for performance in a course shall reflect only the 

extent to which a student has achieved the expressed academic objectives of the 

course. Grades that reflect other educational objectives such as the student 

learning expectations contained in the curriculum frameworks may also be 

given. 

Graduation: Credit Requirements 

Graduating class of 2013 and class of 2014:  A total of 24 units are required to 

graduate from Elkins High School.  The specific minimum graduation 

requirements are as follows: 

English .................................................... 4 units 

Math ....................................................... 4 units 

Science .................................................... 4 units 

Social Studies ......................................... 4 units 

Oral Communications ........................... 1/2 unit 

Health ..................................................... 1/2 unit 

P.E……………………………..…. ........ 1/2 unit 

Fine Art .................................................. 1/2 unit 

Career Focus .......................................... 6 units 

 24 Total units 



 23    

Graduating class of 2015 and beyond:  A total of 28 credits are required to 

graduate from Elkins High School.  The specific minimum graduation 

requirements are as follows: 

 English ................................................... 4 units 

Math ....................................................... 4 units 

Science .................................................... 4 units 

Social Studies ......................................... 4 units 

Oral Communications ........................... ½ unit 

Health ..................................................... ½ unit 

Physical Education ................................ ½ unit 

Fine Arts ................................................. ½ unit 

Electives .................................................. 8½ units  

 (to include 6 Career Focus) 

Computer Applications ......................... 1 unit 

Work Place Readiness ........................... ½ unit 

 28 Total Units 

English courses must be taken and passed in sequence, (English I, II, III, and 

IV).  Students will not be allowed to take more than one grade level of English 

per year unless repeating a failed course. 

Math courses must be taken and passed in sequence, (Algebra I, Algebra II, 

Geometry, and an upper level math).  Students will not be allowed to take more 

than one grade level of math per year unless repeating a failed course or on an 

accelerated track to take an advanced math course their senior year.  

An Arkansas Department of Education recognized science course must be 

taken each year.  Students will not be allowed to take more than one grade level 

of science per year unless repeating a failed course or on an accelerated track to 

take an advanced science course their senior year.  

Health 

Students are to be immunized in accordance with the Arkansas Department of 

Health immunization schedule (i.e. poliomyelitis, diphtheria, tetanus, pertussis, 

red measles (rubella), and German measles), Hepatitis-B. 
 

As recommended by the Arkansas State Health Department, wild or domestic 

animals are not to be brought on school grounds unless approved by the 

principal. 
 

Due to outbreaks of hepatitis no home-baked goods are to be brought to the 

classroom for parties or gatherings. 
 

To help decrease the spread of infections in our school - please do not send 

your child to school if he/she has diarrhea, is vomiting, or has a temperature 



 24    
of 100 or greater.  If your child comes to school under these circumstances, 

the school nurse will contact you and your child will be sent home. 

Health Nurse 

The school health nurse will provide routine medical care to students at Elkins 

Schools.  He/she will also provide emergency care for students injured at school.  

If an accident indicates the need for medical care, a parent will be contacted and 

asked to take the child to the family physician.  In extreme emergencies, the 

school principal or a school employee will call 911 and have the child 

transported to the nearest emergency room or clinic.  A qualified staff member 

will provide first aid care, if necessary, in the absence of the school nurse. 

Homework and Independent Study Skills 

The Elkins School District recognizes that homework is an integral part of the 

learning process. This homework policy promotes the development of students’ 

independent study skills on work to be done outside the classroom that will 

reinforce and strengthen academic skills, broaden the educational experiences of 

students, and relate those experiences to the real life of the community. Each 

source of study requires a varied amount of time to be determined by the 

individual teacher.  

ISS (In School Suspension) 

The student who receives in-school suspension will report to the ISS classroom 

no later than the first period tardy bell.  An ISS supervisor will be in charge of 

all detained students for the duration of their assignment to ISS. 

 

The ISS system is viewed as an effort to allow students that are in violation of 

certain rules the opportunity to keep up with their assignments and schoolwork.  

Any student not using this time for work or giving the supervisor any 

disciplinary problems will automatically be suspended from school for a 

specified time. 

 

A student may receive only a maximum of three referrals per semester to ISS.   

Thereafter, the student will receive Out-of-School suspension for that semester.  

The first ISS assignment will be for a minimum of two days, the second 

assignment will be for a minimum of four days, the third assignment, a 

minimum of six days; the fourth assignment, a minimum of eight days; the fifth 

assignment, a minimum of ten days; the sixth assignment, a minimum of twelve 

days. 

 

ISS is a structured disciplinary action in which a student is isolated or removed 

from regular classroom activities, but is not dismissed from the school setting.  



 25    
The room itself contains study carrels arranged where students would not 

interact with each other. 

ISS Procedures 

1. The student must be in the assigned seat with his/her books and other 

materials necessary by the time the first period tardy bell rings. 

2. The student will immediately begin filling out the ISS information sheet, 

student plan for success, student daily plan, and one copy of the ISS rules.  

Completion of these forms is required before daily lessons are begun.  All 

daily class assignments to include homework must be completed and turned 

in each day of the assignment. 

3. The student will attend all days assigned to the ISS classroom.  

4. Any day missed will be made up at the rate of two days for each day 

missed. 

5. The student will complete all class assignments daily.  Credit will be given 

for these assignments except when additional days of ISS have been 

assigned by the supervisor. 

6. The student will remain quiet unless granted permission to speak by the 

supervisor. 

7. The student will work the entire time assigned.  If all class assignments are 

completed, the student will complete on-line curriculum, copy excerpts 

from encyclopedias, dictionaries, or textbooks as assigned by the 

supervisor or will read from approved material.  Students may be required 

to redo assignments at the discretion of the supervisor.     

8. The student will remain in the assigned seat unless directed to move by the 

supervisor.  He/she will demonstrate correct posture when seated. 

9. The student will show proper respect for and to all persons in the ISS room. 

5. The student will give proper care to the facilities and materials (including 

personal items) while in the ISS room. 

6. The student will follow any and all directions of the supervisor without 

delay. 

7. The student must adhere to all school rules, regulations, and policies during 

the term of his/her assignment to ISS. 

8. The student will be allowed breaks (one morning and one after lunch) to 

use the lavatory.  Time and duration of breaks are at the discretion of the 

supervisor.  (Never more than three minutes) 

9. Lunch will be eaten at a designated time whether brought by the student or 

purchased in the lunchroom 

10. The student will be released at the end of the day by the supervisor not the 

bell system. 



 26    
11. Students assigned to ISS may not participate in any extracurricular school 

sponsored activity until the end of the last day served.  (Excluding any day 

school is not in session.) 

12. A student may not be assigned to ISS more than three times a semester.  

After the third assignment, the student will be suspended from school as a 

minimum. 

13. Failure to abide by the above rules may result in extra days added to the 

term of assignment to ISS or suspension from school with all days 

remaining on assignment to be completed upon return.  The return days 

served will be counted as additional ISS days. 

14. When a student has fulfilled the term of the assignment to ISS, the 

parent/guardian must have a conference with an administrator prior to 

returning to regular classes. 

15. Students who are assigned to ISS forfeit their exemption from semester 

test. 

Inclement Weather (Snow Days/School Cancellations) 

The Alert Now System, local radio and television stations will make 

announcements regarding the closing of school for inclement weather.  School 

may occasionally close early if bad weather develops during the day.  Days that 

are missed due to weather are added to the school calendar. 

We ask that you NOT call the school numbers to inquire about closings or 

cancellations as this tie up the school phone lines in the event an emergency call 

should need to be placed.  Please be considerate of school personnel and not 

contact them at their home number to inquire about school 

closings/cancellations.  

Inclement Weather Stations 

We ask that you listen to the following stations listed below for closings or 

cancellations:   

 KFSM - Channel 5                         KARK – Channel 4 

 KHOG - Channel 29                      KNWA – Channel 24/51 

 KEZA 107.9                                   KIX – 103.9        

 KOFC  - 1250                                 KATV – Channel 7 

Lice Policy 

Students found to have head lice or nits will be referred to the school nurse. 

First Occurrence Procedure: 

1. Parents are notified to pick up the student from school. 

2. Parents are instructed in treatment options and given treatment handout. 

3. Parents treat the child. 

4. Parent returns child to school and waits until the child is checked for 

effective treatment. 



 27    
5. Parents are responsible to follow instructions to correctly treat house 

contents. 

Second Occurrence Procedure (within any three month period): 

 School nurse and parent complete resource checklist. 

 If resources are lacking parents are given resources from task force to 

ensure proper treatment of child and home. 

Third Occurrence Procedure (within any three month period): 

Same as above with addition of: 

 Nurse observes parent-treating child. 

 Washington County Health Department is notified. 

Fourth Occurrence Procedure (within any three month period): 

Same as above with addition of: 

 School nurse files FINS petition. 

Task force is made of local police, school nurse, Health Department, DCFS, 

school administration, and community partnership. 

Loitering 

It is a misdemeanor for any person to loiter on or near public or private school 

grounds.  Visitors must have permission from the principal's office to be on the 

grounds or inside the building. 

Lunch  

Students are to enter and leave the lunchroom in an orderly manner. Except for 

seniors, students are to keep their places in line and not cut in ahead of other 

students.  After eating, students are to carry their trays to the proper place and 

dispose of uneaten food.  Milk cartons, napkins, etc., are also to be disposed of 

in the proper container.  Please help to keep the lunchroom neat and clean, as it 

is essential to a pleasant dining atmosphere.  

  

The Elkins School District takes great care in providing quality and nutritional 

meals.  We encourage all students to eat in the cafeteria.  Applications for free 

and reduced meals are available when school opens each fall.  

Make-up Work 

Students who miss school due to an absence shall be allowed to make up the 

work they missed if accompanied by a parent note during their absence under 

the following rules. 

1. No make-up work will be provided after the 6th absence unless special 

arrangements have been made with the building administrator 

2. Students are responsible for asking the teachers of the classes they missed 

what assignments they need to make up. 



 28    
3. Teachers are responsible for providing the missed assignments when asked 

by a returning student. 

4. Students are required to ask for their assignments on their first day back at 

school or their first class day after their return. 

5. Make-up tests are to be rescheduled at the discretion of the teacher, but must 

be aligned with the schedule of the missed work to be made up. 

6. Students shall have two days to make up their work for each class day they 

are absent. 

7. Make-up work which is not turned in within the make-up schedule for that 

assignment shall receive a zero. 

8. Students are responsible for turning in their make-up work without the 

teacher having to ask for it. 

9. Students who are absent on the day their make-up work is due must turn in 

their work the day they return to school whether or not the class for which the 

work is due meets the day of their return. 

Work may not be made up for credit for absences in excess of the number of 

allowable absences in a semester unless the absences are approved by the 

building administrator. 

Make-Up Work for School Activities 

If a student is not in school due to a school related activity the students is still 

responsible for all work and exams upon the day the student returns to school. 

No-Zero Parties 

Middle School may have a No-Zero reward activity. Students with no zeros 

recorded for work assigned will attend the No-Zero activity. 

Parental Involvement 
To help promote an understanding of each party’s role in improving student 

learning, Elkins Middle School shall develop a compact that outlines the 

responsibilities of parents, students, and the school staff in raising student 

academic achievement and in building the partnerships that will enable students 

to meet the state’s academic standards.  We shall convene an annual meeting, or 

several meetings at varying times if necessary, to adequately reach parents of 

participating students, to inform parents of the school’s participation in 

requirements regarding parental involvement, and the parent’s right to be 

involved in the education of their child.  The school shall, at least annually, 

involve parents in reviewing the school’s parental involvement policy in order to 

help ensure their continued improvement.  
Elkins Middle School promotes and supports Parental Involvement with the 

following: 

 Informational Packets provided for each family annually 

 Two Parent-Teacher Conferences per school year 



 29    

 A staff member who serves as Parent Involvement Facilitator 

 An annual “Parents Make the Difference” meeting 

 Open House for parents 

 A Parent Teacher Organization 

 Opportunities for parents to serve as volunteers 

 A process for resolving concerns  

 Information provided on the district website: http://elks.k12.ar.us 

Parent – Teacher Communication 

The Elkins School district recognizes the importance of communication 

between teachers and parents/legal guardians.  To help promote positive 

communication, parent-teacher conferences shall be held once each 

semester.  Parent-teacher conferences are encouraged and may be 

requested by parents or guardians when they feel the need to discuss their 

child’s progress with his/her teachers. 

Teachers are required to communicate during the school year with the 

parent(s) or the legal guardians(s) of each of their students to discuss their 

academic progress.  More frequent communication is required with the 

parent(s) or legal guardian(s) of students who are performing below grade 

level. 

All parent-teacher conferences shall be scheduled at a time and place that 

best accommodates those participating in the conference.  Each teacher 

shall document the participation or non-participation of parent(s) /legal 

guardian(s) for each conference. 

If a student is to be retained at any grade level, notice of, and the reasons 

for retention, shall be communicated promptly in a personal conference. 

Personal Music Devices, Cameras, Laser Pointers, and 

Electronic Games 

Laser pointers will not be permitted on campus without approval of the 

principal's office.  Students will not be permitted to use this item in the 

classroom during class time or in the lunchroom during lunch period.  It will be 

confiscated and a detention may be issued. 

 

Personal music devices, such as MP3 players, iPods, and CD players, will be 

permitted at the teacher’s discretion. 

http://elks.k12.ar.us/


 30    

Planners 

All students will be given a Planner and a Homework Folder.  Students are 

expected to record all assignments in their Planner each day.  Teachers will 

randomly check students’ Planners to see that they are using them for this 

purpose.  Detentions will be given to those students who are not filling out their 

Planner as required.  Parents:  We suggest that you check your child’s Planner as 

often as possible.  This is a good way to keep up with your child’s progress at 

school. 

Process For Resolving Parental Concerns 

Elkins School District strives to maintain an excellent schooling process 

for district students.  However, situations arise where parents may have 

concerns with schooling issues.  Problematic situations may be defined as 

misunderstandings concerning laws, regulations, policies, and/or practices 

implemented by school faculty and staff, or other parental concerns 

involving student-student, student-parent, student-school, parent-school, 

school-community, or other school-related relationships between persons or 

groups. 

Recognizing that the parent-teacher relationship is the best source of 

communication concerning the resolution of misunderstandings, the Elkins 

School District suggests that when problems arise, parents should first contact 

their child’s teacher(s) to seek solutions to problems and concerns. 

 If circumstances arise that create the need for additional interaction, parents 

should contact the building principal or his/her designee.  Elkins School District 

faculty, staff, and administrations will work to resolve concerns through 

collaboration and maintaining consistency with federal laws, federal case law, 

state laws, state rules and regulations, local school board policy, and 

administrative rules, policies, and practices.  

 

Progress Reports 
Progress reports will be sent home with the students after the fifth week of each 

nine week grading cycle. 

Release of Student Information 

Elkins Middle School will not release the phone numbers/addresses or Social  

Security numbers of its students to anyone other than school-related 

organizations, local, county, state or federal agency as required by law. 



 31    

 

Retention Policy 

Retention: Regular Students 

If a student is experiencing difficulties and it is observed that they may need 

more time to meet the goals and objectives of their grade level, retention will be 

considered. The decision will be based on several factors.  The needs of the 

individual will be the basis for consideration. 
 

The following factors are to be used as guidelines based on the requirements of 

each grade level and are to include the following. 

1. Failure in two core subjects. 

2. Teacher recommendation on other subjects. 

Other factors that may also be considered include: a student’s age, maturity, 

work habits, responsibility, attitude, mastery of school objectives, identified 

learning or emotional factors, serious illness, other remediation options, and 

scores on school and state achievement tests. 

Procedures for Retention Grades 7-8 

A teacher will refer a student that is to be considered for retention to the 

principal.  The principal will form a committee, consisting of at least three (3) of 

the following:  the principal, the referring teacher, the parent of the student, a 

teacher from the same grade level, a teacher from the next higher grade level, 

and any other teachers of  the student.  The committee will then decide if the 

student is able to meet the criterion established by the school for promotion. 

School Insurance 

All students are covered under a limited accidental insurance policy.  However, 

this is a secondary insurance policy that pays only after the primary insurance 

policy has paid.  Claims on the school policy are strictly limited.  All students 

participating in athletics should have primary accident insurance with a 

company selected by their parents.  The Elkins School Board reserves the right 

to require accident insurance on all students that participate in athletics. 

 

Search and Seizure 
In order that a climate of safety be maintained and because of the school’s 

concern for the welfare of all students, the school reserves the right to search 

lockers, automobiles, and persons. 

Search of Lockers:  Lockers are assigned to students with the understanding 

that school authorities have equal access to the lockers at all times and that the 

lockers are subject to search in the event of theft, or reasonable belief that a 

controlled substance or other contraband is present in the locker.  



 32    
Automobile Searches:  Any automobile that is parked on school property is 

subject to a warrant less search if there is a reason to believe that the automobile 

contains a controlled substance or other contraband. 

Personal Searches:  Personal searches are discouraged, however, in the event 

that there is a reason to believe that a student has stolen property, contraband, or  

a dangerous weapon on his/her person, a personal search by a faculty member of 

the same sex will be conducted. 

Sniff dogs may be used on campus. 

Semester Test Exemption 

Semester tests will be given to students in grades 7-8 at the end of the each 

semester.  A special schedule will be set up for those tests. 

Students will be exempt from taking semester tests if they have no more than 

three absences from any period, and do not have a grade lower than a 75% “C” 

in any subject.  If exempt students are on campus during the time tests are being 

administered, they will be required to take the test. 

Social Events 

School-wide events are planned and provided for our middle school students. 

Only Elkins Middle School students may attend dances and social events. 

Sportsmanship Code 

Good sportsmanship is expected from all students, players and fans of Elkins. 

We all represent our school and town and should follow this sportsmanship 

code: 

 We treat all other teams as friends and guests. 

 We do not question any official’s call during a game. 

 We never say bad things from the bench or stands. 

 We clap when the other team makes a good play. 

 We want to win by playing by the rules. 

 We try to win without bragging, and to lose without excuses. 

 We ask every player and fan to live up to this code. 

Students Owing Money to School 

All fines must be paid before a student's grades will be posted on their transcript.  

Fines not paid during the current school year will be carried over to the next 

school year.  All money owed to the school must be paid by 3:00 p.m. on 

graduation day.     



 33    

Student Dress and Grooming 

The Elkins Board of Education recognizes that dress can be a matter of personal 

taste and preference. At the same time, the district has a responsibility to 

promote an environment conducive to student learning. This requires limitations 

to student dress and grooming that could be disruptive to the educational process 

because they are immodest, disruptive, unsanitary, and unsafe, could cause 

property damage, or are offensive to common standards of decency. 

 

Students are prohibited from wearing, while on the school grounds during the 

school day and at school sponsored events, clothing that exposes underwear, 

buttocks, or the breast. This prohibition does not apply, however to a costume or 

uniform worn by a student while participating in a school-sponsored activity or 

event. 

 

Clothing will be considered to be inappropriate for school if students do not 

observe the following guidelines: Students are to wear clothing, which reflect 

non-provocative styling and is appropriate in a co-educational classroom.  

Shirts, Tops, or Dresses Must: 
 Have sleeves that cover the shoulder.  No muscle shirts, cutout shirts, or 

tank tops. 

 Have no revealing front or back neckline. 

 Be long enough to cover the lower back and/or midriff. 

 Be of a solid material free of holes or cutouts. 

 Not be of any see through material or transparent material. 

 Not have any insignia, writing, or design that concerns tobacco, alcohol, 

drugs, profanities, obscenities, suggestive wording, or gang symbols. 

 No pajama tops  

 

Lower Garments Must: 

 Be free of holes or cutouts 6 inches above the top of the knee. 

 Have a hemline that is no higher than 6 inches above the top of the knee. 

 Not have a slit higher than 6 inches above the top of the knee. 

 Not be of any see-through, transparent, or suggestive material. 

 Pants should be the correct size and fit appropriately at the waist.  (No 

excessive bagginess.) 

 No pajama bottoms or house shoes 

 

Headwear: 

 Bandanas and sweatbands are not to be worn on campus during school 

hours. 

 No sunglasses may be worn in the building without written notice from a 

doctor. 



 34    

 No hats are to be worn without permission from principal 

 

Accessories: 

 No large chains, dog collars, or stud bracelets. 

 No shoes with wheels 

  

Exceptions to the dress code maybe granted by the principal.  

 

Consequences: 
1.  Warning and/or Detention 

In addition, students wearing inappropriate clothing will be asked to put on a 

jacket or to change clothes.  Those wearing shirts with inappropriate slogans or 

pictures will be asked to turn those shirts inside out.  All caps or hats will be left 

in the office.  The first time a cap is taken from a student, the cap may be picked 

up at the end of the day.  All additional cap or hat offenses will result in loss of 

the hat or cap for the remainder of the school year. 

Student Transfers 

The Elkins School District shall review and accept or reject requests for 

transfers, both into and out of the district, on a case by case basis at regularly 

scheduled board meetings. 

 

The district may reject a nonresident’s application for admission if its 

acceptance would necessitate the addition of staff or classrooms exceed the 

capacity of a program, class, grade level, or school building, or cause the 

District to provide educational services not currently provided in the affected 

school. The district shall reject applications that would cause it to be out of 

compliance with applicable laws and regulations regarding desegregation. 

 

Any student transferring from a school accredited by the Department of 

Education to a school in this district shall be placed into the same grade the 

student would have been in had the student remained at the former school. 

 

Any student transferring from home school or a school that is not accredited by 

the Department of Education to a district school shall be evaluated by district 

staff to determine the student’s appropriate grade placement. 

 

The Board of Education reserves the right, after a hearing before the Board, not 

to allow any person who has been expelled from another district to enroll as a 

student until the time of the person’s expulsion has expired. 

Except as otherwise required or permitted by law, the responsibility for 

transportation of any nonresident student admitted to a school in this district 

shall be borne by the student or the student’s parents. The district and the 



 35    
resident district may enter into a written agreement with the student or student’s 

parents to provide transportation to or from the district, or both. 

Student Visitors 

The board strongly believes that the purpose of school is for learning. Social 

visitors, generally, disrupt the classroom and interfere with learning that should 

be taking place. Therefore, visiting with students at school is strongly 

discouraged, unless approved by the principal and scheduled in advance. This 

includes visits made by former students, friends, and/or relatives of teachers or 

students. Any visitation to the classroom shall be allowed only with the 

permission of the school principal and all visitors must first register at the 

office. 

Tardiness 

Excused tardies are defined as: 

1. Occasional unavoidable and unforeseen delays in transportation, such as 

failure of the auto (3 times), unusual congestion or delay of traffic due to 

accidents, storms, and roads, etc. 

2. An occasional emergency that demands the services of the pupil before 

school. 

Any other tardies will be unexcused. The following guidelines will apply to 

tardies: 

1. On the third unexcused tardy in any class, the student will be given 

detention hall. 

2. No makeup work will be allowed for an unexcused tardy. 

3. Students must sign in at the principal’s office when arriving late to school. 

 It is important that each pupil maintains a good attendance record. 

Attendance is the responsibility of the student and parents. 

Telephone (office phone) 

The office telephone is a business phone and may only be used by students if 

permission is given by a teacher.  Please inform your child before they leave 

home if they are to go to a different place after school and where they are to go 

when school is dismissed early. Except in emergencies, students or teachers will 

not be called out of the classroom to answer telephone calls. Phone calls will 

only be taken from parents/guardians for students. 

Textbooks and Equipment 

 Be sure your name is written in the book. 

 Take proper care of the books at all times. 



 36    

 Do not mark in the book and report all damages to the teacher 

immediately. 
 Students are responsible for the textbooks once they have been assigned to 

them and will be responsible for them.  If a textbook is lost, damaged or 

stolen the replacement cost of the textbook will be charged. 

 Students will not be issued a new textbook until the lost/damaged/stolen 

textbook has been paid for. 

Transportation 

    The Elkins School District shall provide the best transportation program 

possible for students and this transportation should be regarded as a 

privilege and not a right. Only those students residing in the school district 

or those who have transferred into the district (and a bus goes through or 

by their bus stop) are eligible for bus transportation. 

    All students will be assigned a seat in which to sit while riding the bus, 

beginning with Primary students in the first rows, followed by Elementary, 

Middle School and High School students in that order.  The first row of the 

bus may be used to assign seats to students requiring close supervision 

from regardless of their school level. 

    The driver of a school bus is charged with the responsibility of 

maintaining order on the bus and also has the authority to temporarily 

suspend a student from riding the bus in case of misconduct. 

     Any student who needs  to ride a bus other than the bus they usually 

ride, for any reason, must have a written note signed by his/her guardian 

and appropriate school official, before he/she will be allowed to ride a bus 

other than their regular bus. Students will not be let off the bus at any place 

other than their regular stop without a note. 

    All students will be expected to follow all transportation rules and 

guidelines while riding. Any infraction of the rules or guidelines will be 

reported to the appropriate building principal. Parents will then be notified 

by a “Bus Conduct Form”. A student who becomes a serious discipline 

problem on the bus will have his/her bus privileges suspended. In such 

cases, the parents of the students involved shall be responsible for seeing 

that their children get to and from school. 

GENERAL RULES FOR RIDING THE SCHOOL BUS 

 Be at your bus stop five minutes prior to your estimated pickup time and 

stand a safe distance from the road. 

 The school bus is an extension of the classroom and all classroom rules 

of conduct apply. 

 Do not play on the roadways while waiting for the bus. 



 37    

 Wait until the bus stops and the driver signals it is safe to approach or 

cross in front of the bus. 

 Always cross the road in front of the bus where the driver can see you.  

Never cross the road behind the bus. 

 Wait until the bus leaves the area before you cross the road to check the 

mail.  

 If you miss the bus, do not hitchhike to school. 

 Enter and leave the bus quickly and orderly. 

 No weapons such as knives, guns, razor blades or any type of 

ammunitions will be allowed on the bus. 

 No drugs, alcohol, or tobacco products will be allowed on the bus. 

 No matches, lighters, or other flammable materials will be allowed on 

the bus. 

 Students may not bring on the bus: balloons, glass, live/dead animals, 

water guns, rubber bands, or any homemade shooting devices, or any 

object to large to hold in their lap or put under the seat. 

 Skate boards and laser lights will not be allowed on the bus and will be 

confiscated. 

 Cell phones, Pagers, iPods or any other electronic devices will not be 

allowed on the bus. 

1. While riding the bus: All students are to follow the directions of 

the bus driver at all times. 

2. Respect your driver.   Act 814 of 1997 makes it unlawful for any 

person or persons to threaten, curse, or use abusive language to 

a school bus driver in the presence of students in this state. 

3. Respect the rights of other riders – No bullying or sexual 

harassment will be allowed. 

4. Find your assigned seat and remain seated and facing forward at 

all times. 

5. Keep bus aisle and rear door clear of books, bags, feet, legs, etc. 

at all times. 

6. Speak softly, no loud or distracting noises are allowed. 

7. No food, drinks, candy, gum or suckers will be out or consumed 

on the bus. 

8. Do not hang hands, arms, or head out the windows or doors at 

any time. 

9. Do not throw objects or spit on other students in the bus or out 

the windows of the bus. 

10. Do not tamper with emergency windows, doors, and other 

safety equipment on the bus. 

11. No vandalism to school or personal property is allowed.  Act 36 

of 1987 makes the parents of a minor child responsible for 



 38    
reimbursing the school for any damages caused by the minor 

child up to $5000.00. 

 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURE - Discipline problems on the bus will be 

reported to and handled by the principals of the appropriate buildings.                           

 

First Offense……… Warning - Building Principal will meet with the student 

and notify parents of the problem by phone and/or in 

writing. 

Second Offense…… 3-5 days  - Student will be denied transportation 

privileges from three to five days and will meet with 

the Building Principal.  Parents will be notified by 

phone or in person.  

Third Offense……..                    Student will be denied transportation 

privileges for the remainder of the school semester 

and will meet with the Building Principal.  Parents 

will be notified by   phone or in person. 

*For offenses determined severe in nature, the District has the right to 

surpass the First and Second Disciplinary Procedure and immediately 

deny a student bus privileges due to the severity of the act. 

Vending Machine 

Vending machines are not to be used until after lunch except for special events 

sanctioned by the principal. 

Video Surveillance 

The Elkins School District may utilize video surveillance to monitor student 

behavior on buses.  Please refer to Elkins School District policy concerning 

“Video Surveillance”. 

The Elkins Board of Education has a responsibility to maintain discipline, 

protect the safety, security, and welfare of its students, staff, and visitors, while 

at the same time safeguarding district facilities, vehicles, and equipment.  As 

part of fulfilling this responsibility, the board authorizes the use of video/audio 

surveillance cameras in any district building, on district property, and in district 

buses and vehicles. Video recorder placements shall be based upon the 

presumption and belief that students, staff and visitors have no reasonable 

expectation of privacy in areas or at events that occur in plain view of other 

students, staff, or visitors. 

Signs shall be posted in district vehicles to notify students, staff, and visitors that 

video cameras may be in use.  Parents and students shall also be notified through 

the student handbook that cameras may be in use in school vehicles.  Students 



 39    
will be held responsible for any violations of school discipline rules caught by 

the cameras. 

The Elkins School District shall retain copies of video recordings until they are 

erased, which may be accomplished either by deletion or copying over with a 

new recording. 

Videos containing evidence of a violation of student conduct rules and/or state 

or federal law shall be retained until the issue of misconduct is no longer subject 

to review or appeal as determined by board policy or the student handbook.  

Any release or viewing of such records shall be in accordance with current law. 

Students who vandalize, damage, disable, or render inoperable surveillance 

cameras and equipment shall be subject to appropriate disciplinary action and 

referral to appropriate law enforcement authorities. 

Visitors 

We encourage parents to visit the schools and classes.  All visitors must check in 

at the office before going to any other areas on campus.  No student visitors are 

permitted in the building or on campus.  No student can go out to the parking 

area to see a visitor on campus. 

Odds and Ends 

1. It is understood that every rule cannot be covered in any student handbook, 

but nevertheless, each student will be held accountable for his/her conduct at 

all times. Ignorance and failure to think beforehand will not be excusable. 

2. Every student at Elkins Middle School comes under the authority of every 

faculty and staff member during the school day or at any time on the school 

grounds, while on school-sponsored trips, or while at any school activity at 

any place or at any time. 

3. Students should not throw rocks or any objects that can harm a person, or 

property anywhere on the school campus.  Students should not throw any 

objects into the ceiling, including pencils.  

4. Rubber bands and paper wads are strictly forbidden, as they are truly 

dangerous objects. 

5. If you change your address or telephone number during the school year, 

notify the office. 

6. If students are in school, but absent from class because of extra-curricular 

activities, they are responsible for finding out what happened in the class 

they missed. 

7. Students are to obtain pencils, paper, and other materials before school, 

unless a teacher gives special permission during the class period. There is 

not sufficient time between classes to buy supplies. 

8. Help keep the campus clean and free of litter. A clean campus is a tribute to 

our school. 



 40    
9. The library should be one of the most important learning areas on the 

campus. Please use the library properly. Return books on time, pay fines that 

become due, keep the magazines in their proper places, and maintain silence 

in the library. 

10. Students who become ill during the day are to report to their teacher 

immediately. 

11. Students who are sent to the office for disciplinary reasons are to remain 

there until someone has talked to them and sent them back to class with a 

note. 

12. Wallet chains or any other chains are not permitted at school. 

13. Additional or replacement handbooks are available in the office for a cost of 

$3.00. 

14. Replacement Planners can be purchased in the office for a cost of $5.00. 

15. Students should not write on their own or other students’ clothing.  Students 

should not write on their own or other students’ bodies. 

16. Students should not pull or grab at other students’ clothes. 

17. Students should not have clay at middle school. 

18. If a student happens to inadvertently arrive at school with tobacco, they 

should immediately give said tobacco to a teacher or the principal.  If they 

do this immediately upon arrival or discovery, they will not be punished. 

Graduation Requirements Smart Core Curriculum 

School Standards for Accreditation require the number of units a student must 

earn in grades nine through twelve (9-12) for graduation eligibility  must be 

from the Smart Core curriculum, Core curriculum, or meet the requirements of 

their IEP.  All students, beginning with those in the seventh grade during the 

2004-2005 school year, must meet these requirements.  All students and their 

parents or guardians, unless the student is 18 years of age or older, are required 

to complete the Informed Consent Form prior to registering for seventh grade 

classes, or when enrolling in the district for seventh through twelfth grade 

classes.  Counseling by trained personnel shall be available to students and their 

parents or legal guardians prior to the time they are required to sign the consent 

forms.  The Informed Consent Forms shall be attached to the student’ s 

permanent transcript, making it available to other schools or districts as the 

student advances to the next grade, or should the student transfer to another 

district or be admitted to a  post-secondary school. 

While there are similarities between the Smart Core and Core curriculums, 

following the Core curriculum course of study may not qualify a student for 

some scholarships. Also, admission to certain colleges could be jeopardized. 

Students initially choosing the Core curriculum may change to the Smart Core 

curriculum providing they would be able to complete the required course of 

study by their twenty-first (21st) birthday.  (Acceptance of a diploma negates a 

student’s right to switch programs.)  A student wishing to change their choice 



 41    
of curriculums must consult with their counselor to determine the feasibility of 

changing. 

This policy, the Smart Core curriculum, and the courses necessary for 

graduation, shall be reviewed by the staff, students, and parents, at least every 

other year , to determine if changes need to be made in order to better serve the 

needs of the district’s students.  The superintendent or his/her designee shall 

select the review panel. 

Sufficient information relating to Smart Core and the district’s graduation 

requirements shall be communicated to parents and students to ensure their 

informed understanding of each.  This will be accomplished through the 

following means: 

1.  Inclusion on the Student Handbook of the Smart Core curriculum and 

graduation requirements 

2.  Discussion of the Smart Core curriculum and graduation requirements at the 

school’s annual public meeting, PTA meetings, CAP conferences, 

Parent/Teacher conferences, or the media 

3.  Discussions held by the school counselor with students and parents, and/or 

4.  Distribution of a newsletter(s) to parents or guardians of the district’s 

students. 
 

Graduation Requirements continued 

During the first year of this policy’s implementation, all certified personnel are 

required, as a condition of their employment, to receive training regarding this 

policy.  In subsequent years, administrators or their designees shall train newly 

hired certified employees regarding this policy.  The district’ annual 

professional development shall include the training outlined in this paragraph. 

 



 42    
Smart Core Informed Consent Form 

Graduating class of 2014 and after 

Name of Student_______________________________________ 
Name of Parent/Guardian _____________________________________ 

School ______________________________________________________ 

School Address ______________________________________________ 

District _____________________________________________________ 

I have been informed of the Smart Core curriculum and the required course of study for  

graduation as well as the optional Core curriculum and course of study for graduation.  This  

document indicates my choice of curriculum and course of study for graduation for the above  

named student. 

Failure to complete the Smart Core curriculum for graduation may result in negative 

consequences such as conditional admission to college and ineligibility for scholarship  

programs. 

Mark the choice selected with a checkmark:         I select Smart 

I select Smart Core curriculum (22 units) _____    I select Core curriculum (22 units) _____ 
 

English – 4 units (years) 

 English 9th grade 

 English 10th grade 

 English 11th grade 

 English 12th grade 

English – 4 units (years) 

 English 9th grade 

 English 10th grade 

 English 11th grade 

 English 12th grade 

Oral Communications – ½ unit (1/2 year) Oral Communications – ½ unit (1/2 year) 

Mathematics – 4 units (years) 

 Algebra I or Algebra A & B (Grades 7-8 or 8-9) 

 Geometry or Investigating Geometry or 

Geometry A & B 

 Algebra II 

 Choice of:  Transitions to College Math, Pre-
Calculus, Calculus, Trigonometry, Statistics, 

Computer Math, Algebra III, or an Advanced 

Placement mathematics  
(Comparable concurrent credit college courses may be 

substituted where applicable.) 

 Algebra or its equivalent* 1 unit 

 Geometry or its equivalent* 1 unit 

 All math units must build on the 

base of algebra and geometry 
knowledge and skills. 

 Comparable concurrent credit 
college courses may be substituted 

where applicable. 

A two-year algebra equivalent or a two-year 
geometry equivalent may each be counted as 

two units of the four (4) unit requirement. 

Natural Science – 3 units (years) with lab experience 

chosen from 

 Physical Science 

 Biology or Applied Biology/Chemistry 

 Chemistry 

 Physics or Principles of Technology I & II or 

PIC Physics 

Science – 3 units (years) 

 At least one (1) unit of Biology 

 A Physical Science 
 

Social Studies – 3 units (years) 

 Civics or  Civics/American Government 

 World History 

 U.S. History  

Social Studies – 3 units (years) 

 Civics or government, ½ unit 

 World history 1 unit 

 U.S. history 1 unit 

Physical Education – ½ unit (1/2 year) Physical Education – ½ unit (1/2 year) 

Health and Safety – ½ unit (1/2 year) Health and Safety – ½ unit (1/2 year) 

Economics –  ½ unit (may be counted toward Social Studies or Career Focus) 

Fine Arts – ½  unit (1/2 year) Fine Arts – ½  unit (1/2 year) 

Career Focus – 6 units Career Focus – 6 units 



 43    

 

 Discipline Policy 
Student Behavior Penalties for Infraction of Student Discipline Policies 

All students are expected to conduct themselves at all times in a manner that 

will contribute to the best interest of the school system and not infringe on the 

rights of others.  Disciplinary consequences may range from a minimum of 

a conference to a maximum of expulsion.  The following activities are 

considered improper conduct and will subject the student to disciplinary 

action. 

Listed below each rule is a set of disciplinary actions to be taken.  Under 

normal circumstances, this list will be adhered to in the order shown.  

However, the gravity and severity of the rule infraction may cause the initial 

punishment to be implemented at some point other than the beginnings of the 

list of consequences as determined by the school official.  (Privileges may be 

revoked entirely.)  Law enforcement must be consulted when a serious crime 

has been alleged.  A copy of Arkansas Code 6-17-113 is available for public 

inspection in the school office during school hours.  

Infraction of the following will result in the following due process: 

Alcohol and Drugs 

No student in the Elkins School District shall possess, attempt to possess, 

consume, use, distribute, sell, attempt to sell, give to any person, or be under 

the influence of any substance as defined in this policy, or what the student 

represents or believes to be any substance as defined in this policy.  This 

policy applies to any student who is on or about school property, is in 

attendance at school or any school sponsored activity, has left school campus 

for any reason and returns to campus, is en route to or from school or any 

school sponsored activity.   

Prohibited substances shall include, but are not limited to, alcohol, or any 

alcoholic beverage, inhalants that alter a student’s ability to act, think, or 

respond, LSD, or any other hallucinogen, marijuana, cocaine, heroin, or any 

other narcotic drug, PCP, amphetamines, steroids, “designer drugs”, look-alike 

drugs, or any controlled substance.  Selling, distributing, or attempting to sell 

or distribute prescription drugs is prohibited.  Possession of, and/or being 

under the influence of, prescription medication for which a student does not 

have a prescription from a duly recognized physician is prohibited. 

Consequences: The superintendent will make a recommendation to the board 

based on the information gathered.  The Elkins School District Board of 

Education will determine the necessary consequences concerning further 

disciplinary actions, including, but not limited to, suspension and/or expulsion. 



 44    

 

Drug Paraphernalia:  Possession of any items that could be considered drug 

paraphernalia is not allowed at school or any school function. 

Consequences: 

1. Parent contact, confiscation and ISS 

2. 3 to 10 day suspension from school 

3. Recommendation to expel 

Bombs Threats 

No student shall issue or communicate a bomb threat. 

Consequences: 

1.  Parent contact, 3 to 10 day suspension, notification of proper authorities 

2.  Recommendation to expel, notification of proper authorities 

Bullying, Cyber-Bullying, or Hazing 

Bullying means the intentional harassment, intimidation, humiliation, 

ridicule, defamation, or threat or incitement of violence by a student 

against another student or public school employee by a written, verbal, 

electronic, or physical act that may address an attribute of the other 

student, public school employee, or person with whom the other student 

or public school employee is associated and that causes or creates actual 

or reasonably foreseeable: 

 

o Physical harm to a public school employee or student or damage 

to the public school employee's or student's property 

o Substantial interference with a student's education or with a 

public school employee's role in education 

o A hostile educational environment for one (1) or more students or 

public school employees due to the severity, persistence, or 

pervasiveness of the act; or 

o Substantial disruption of the orderly operation of the school or 

educational environment. 

 
Electronic act means without limitation a communication or image transmitted 

by means of an electronic device, including without limitation a telephone, 

wireless phone or other wireless communications device, computer, or pager 

that results in the substantial disruption of the orderly operation of the school or 

educational environment. 



 45    

 

 

Electronic acts of bullying are prohibited whether or not the electronic act 

originated on school property or with school equipment, if the electronic act is 

directed specifically at students or school personnel and maliciously intended 

for the purpose of disrupting school, and has a high likelihood of succeeding in 

that purpose: 

 

Attribute means an actual or perceived personal characteristic including, 

without limitation race, color, religion, ancestry, national origin, socioeconomic 

status, academic status, disability, gender, gender identity, physical appearance, 

health conditions, or sexual orientation. 
 

Harassment means a pattern of unwelcome verbal or physical conduct relating 

to another person’s constitutionally or statutorily protected status that causes, or 

reasonably should be expected to cause, substantial interference with the other’s 

performance in the school environment; and 

 

Substantial disruption means without limitation that any one or more of the 

following occur as a result of the bullying: 

 

o Necessary cessation of instruction or educational activities; 

o Inability of students or educational staff to focus on learning or 

function as an educational unit because of a hostile environment; 

o Severe or repetitive disciplinary measures are needed in the classroom 

or during educational activities; or 

o Exhibition of other behaviors by students or educational staff that 

substantially interfere with the learning environment. 

 

Students found to be in violation of this policy shall be subject to disciplinary 

action up to and including expulsion.  In determining the appropriate 

disciplinary action, consideration may be given to other violations of the 

student handbook which may have simultaneously occurred. 
 

Copies of this policy shall be made available upon request. 
 

Consequences: 

1.  Warning and/or detention 

2   Parent contact and/or detention and/or ISS 

3.  Three to ten day suspension from school 

4.  Recommendation to expel 



 46    

 

Calls to 911/False Fire Alarms 

No student shall call 911 or pull a fire alarm unless there is an immediate 

medical or fire emergency. 

Consequences: 

1.  Parent contact, ISS for 3 to 10 days 

2.  3 to 10 day suspension 

3.  Recommendation to expel 

Cheating 

Cheating on homework, class work, and tests cannot be tolerated if each student 

is to be evaluated and graded according to his/her own abilities and efforts.  

Any student who allows another student to look on or copy his/her work shall 

be deemed to be cheating.  Any student who has in his/her possession a “cheat 

sheet”, looks on or copies another student’s work, uses any unauthorized device 

to acquire correct responses, talks after being told not to, or otherwise gain 

unfair advantage over other students shall be deemed to be cheating. 

Consequences: 

1.  The first time a student is caught, he/she will receive a zero for that paper, 

project, assignment, or test (including AR tests), a disciplinary referral, the 

parent/guardian will be notified and any reasonable punishment prescribed by 

the teacher or principal will be enforced. 

2.  The second time a student is caught, he/she will receive a zero for that paper, 

project, assignment, or test, the parent/guardian will be notified and the 

student will be placed in ISS. 
3.  The third time a student is caught cheating during the school year, he/she 

will receive an “F” in that class for that grading period, a “U” will be assigned 

in Conduct, the parent will be notified, and the student will be placed in ISS. 

4.  A fourth offence may result in suspension from school for 3 to 10 days. 

Courting/Public Display of Affection 

The public display of affection is not appropriate behavior at school.  Failure to 

comply with reasonable expectations of the school staff will lead to disciplinary 

action.   Any behavior of this nature beyond holding hands will not be 

considered acceptable in grades K-12.  

Consequences: 

1. Warning and/or detention. 

2. Documented contact with student's parent/guardian concerning the student's 

action and possible consequences of that action with a detention. 

3. ISS and/or detention. 



 47    

 

Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of School and Student 

Property 

No student shall cause or attempt to cause willful or malicious 

destruction or defacement of school property.  If a student should 

accidentally damage property, they should report the damage to a teacher 

or the principal immediately.   
Consequences: 

1.  Restitution by the student or parent/guardians of the student(s), and 

     ISS, or any reasonable punishment prescribed by the teacher or  

     principal. 

2.  Intentional damage or destruction of a serious nature will result in  

     automatic suspension from school for 3 to 10 days. 

 3.  Damage or destruction of a serious or extensive nature will result in 

       recommended expulsion and notification of the proper authorities for 

       prosecution plus restitution.  

Discipline:  "Persons with Disabilities" 

The Elkins School Board recognizes that there are some students who 

have observable and/or diagnosed discipline conditions that require 

special considerations.  All such students that are part of the special 

education program will be subjected to discipline according to the 

Individuals with Disabilities Act and the individual education plan of the 

student. 

All other disabled students with a discipline problem will be disciplined 

on an individual basis. 

Disorderly Conduct 

A student shall not engage in behavior which produces situations in which 

instruction or activities of other students is adversely affected in the classroom, 

hallway, or other areas. 

Consequences: 

1.  Warning and/or detention. 

2.  Parent contact and/ or ISS 

3.  3 to 10 day suspension from school 



 48    

 

Electronic Communication Devices 

All electronic communication devices including cell phones should be turned 

off and out of sight from 7:55 a.m. until school dismisses.  

EXCEPTION: Students may use communication devices during lunch. 

Consequences: 
 

1. Confiscation of the device and/or detention.  The parent will have to 

contact the school office before the device is returned. 

2. Detention and parent will have to pick up the device from school. 

3.   Detention, parent will have to pick up the device from school, and    

      the student must leave the device in the office every day. 

4.   ISS 

Expulsion 

The Elkins School Board of Education has the authority to expel (remove) a 

student from school for a period of more than ten school days or permanently if 

an offense committed by the student is serious enough to warrant such action.  

Such expulsion may result from a single act that is so severe that merely 

suspending the student would not be appropriate, or it might result from a series 

of events (suspensions) which exceed the number for times serious refractory 

conduct can be tolerated.  Permanent expulsion shall be appropriate only for 

those actions in which serious bodily harm to another person occurs or 

reasonably have been expected to occur. 

An expulsion may occur after the principal has recommended in writing, to the 

superintendent, a student be expelled.  Said recommendation shall include a 

statement of the charge(s) against the student.  If the superintendent concurs 

with the recommendation, he shall schedule a hearing before the Elkins Board 

of Education.  He shall also inform the student's parent/guardian of the date, 

place, and time of the hearing, and shall inform them of their rights as provided 

by law.  The board hearing relative to the expulsion shall fully comply with 

applicable due process criteria.  The superintendent shall notify, 

in writing, the parent/guardian, of the action taken by the board in their 

absence. 

The following infraction of school rules may result in, but not be limited to, 

a school suspension with recommendation to expel: 

1.  Any student, after being suspended on three occasions during the same 

school year for reasons stated in the discipline policy may be recommended for 

expulsion. 



 49    

 

2.  The principal reserves the right to suspend or recommend the expulsion of 

any student whose behavior is subversive to good order and discipline in the 

school. 

3.  The superintendent reserves the right to suspend or recommend the 

expulsion of any student whose behavior is subversive to good order and 

discipline in the school, even if such behavior is not specified in the 

aforementioned rules. 

Fighting 

Fighting among students is unacceptable behavior. Students will not fight 

while at school, on school buses, or at any school-sponsored event regardless 

of where or when that event takes place. All students involved shall be 

disciplined fairly and equally, as determined by the teachers and/or principal. 

Consequences: 

1. If it is determined that the fight is of a serious nature, the student(s) at fault 

will automatically be suspended for a minimum of 3 school days.  If the 

fight is not of a flagrant nature, the student(s) at fault will be punished 

accordingly and the parent notified. 

2. If a student is involved in a fight more than once during a school year, 

he/she will be suspended for a minimum of 3 days. 

3. If it is determined that the safety of other persons on campus is in 

jeopardy, the offending student may be recommended for expulsion. 

4. If a student injures another student(s), the proper authorities will be 

notified for possible prosecution.   

Firearms and Other Weapons 

State and Federal Regulations prohibit possession of firearms on campus and 

at any school-related activities.  A student shall not possess, handle or transmit 

any type of firearm, imitation firearm, knife, explosive, sharp instrument, or 

any other object that can be in any way considered a weapon or dangerous 

instrument while on school property or at any school sponsored event. 

A student shall not possess, handle, or store contraband materials while on 

school property or at any school-sponsored event.  If a student should 

inadvertently arrive at school with a pocketknife, they should immediately turn 

said pocketknife into the office.  If the pocketknife is immediately turned into 

the office, the student will not be given disciplinary consequences. 

Consequences: 

1. Confiscation, reprimand and/or disciplinary report with proper punishment 

for minor first offenses, and /or ISS 



 50    

 

2. 3 to 10 day suspension from school. 
3. Recommendation to expel and referral to the proper authorities for possible 

prosecution. Act 567 requires that students who bring firearms or other 

weapons to a school campus shall be expelled for no less than one year.  

However the superintendent shall have the discretion to modify expulsion 

requirements for a student on a case by case basis.  Act 130 can be the 

exception. 

Food/Drink in School 

A student shall not bring to, or consume, in any teaching station, classroom, or 

hallway, food, candy, chewing gum, drinks, or other products that might be 

classified as foodstuff.  (Bottled water in its original container is allowed and 

activities involving food pre-approved by teacher or principal.) The building 

principal will sanction exceptions to this policy.  No glass containers are 

allowed at school. 

Consequences: 

1. Warning 

2. Detention 

Indecent Exposure or Lewd Sexual Acts 

A student shall not deliberately commit any act of indecent exposure or lewd 

sexual acts while at school, on school property, or at any school-sponsored 

event anywhere. 

Consequences: 

1. Suspension from school 3 to 10 days 
2. Instances of a sufficiently serious nature will result in recommended 

expulsion and/or notification of the proper authorities for prosecution. 

Insubordination or Disrespect for Authority 
All students shall comply respectfully with reasonable directions or commands of 

teachers, student teachers, substitute teachers, teacher aides, principals, 

administrative personnel, superintendents, school bus drivers, and other authorized 

school personnel.  Students will be considered insubordinate when they refuse to 

obey any rule or regulation of the school or school district, or the reasonable 

instructions of school district personnel.  Common courtesy and respect is 

expected in all situations and interactions.  All students must comply. 

Consequences: 
 

1. Warning/detention for a minor offense 

2. Parent contact and/or ISS 

3. 3 to 10 day suspension from school 



 51    

 

4. Recommendation  to expel 

Leaving Campus Without Permission 
Once a student arrives at school, he/she may not leave campus for any 

reason unless the specific procedures spelled out elsewhere are followed.  

Also, student may not check out to "go to lunch" and then come back unless 

they go with their parent/guardian. 

Consequences: 

1. Documented parent contact and ISS 

Leaving Designated Area Without Permission 
After arriving at school, every student has a designated area (place) to be in at all 

times during the school day.  Students are required to be in their designated place 

unless they are given specific permission to be elsewhere.   

If permission is given, said student must have a hall pass in his/her possession.  

 

Consequences: 

1. Detention 

2. Detention and/or Parent contact  
3.  ISS                                                                                                  

 

Loitering by Suspended Student(s) 
Students who have been suspended/expelled from school are not allowed to 

return to any school sponsored events, regardless of where the event takes 

place, until their suspension is completed.  This applies to before, during, and 

after school hours. 

Consequences: 
 

1. Warning to leave campus or school-related activity. 

2. Student will be arrested and charged in accordance with Arkansas law. 

Medications Dispensed at School 

Due to the significant number of students using medicine and the broad range 

of medicines prescribed, it is becoming ever more likely that an incorrect 

dosage may occur at school.  For this reason, parents are urged to schedule 

the administration of all medicine at home. 

Prior to the administration of any medication to any student at school, written 

parental consent is required.  The consent form shall include authorization to 

administer medication and relieve the School Board and its employees of civil 



 52    

 

liability for damages or injuries resulting from the administration of 

medication to students in accordance with this policy. 

Students are not allowed to carry any prescription medications while at school.  

Students in grades K-8 are not allowed to carry any over-the-counter (OTC) 

medications while at school.  The parent or legal guardian shall bring the 

student’s medication to the nurse or principal’s office.  Medications must be in 

the original container and properly labeled with the student’s name, the 

provider’s name, the name of the medication, the dosage, frequency and 

instruction for administration of the medication (including times).  Additional 

information accompanying the medication shall state the purpose of the 

medication, possible side effects, and any other pertinent instructions (such as 

storage requirements) or warnings. 

This policy applies to both short and long term medication.  When the parent 

or guardian brings the medication to school, they will be required to provide 

the above stated information on the Long Term Medication Release Form.  

Additionally, they will be required to provide names and emergency phone 

numbers for preferred hospitals and doctors.  The Release Form shall be 

completed each semester. 

Each individual school office does keep a minimal amount of OTC 

medication, such as Tylenol, which can be administered to a student upon 

obtaining written permission from a parent or guardian.  An OTC 

administration permission form will be sent home at the beginning of the 

school year.  If a signed OTC administration form is not on file, verbal 

permission will be obtained from a parent or guardian before an OTC 

medication is given to a student.  

Medication Policy 

Authorized Prescription Medications and Over-the-Counter Medications 

No student in the Elkins School District shall sell, distribute or attempt to sell 

or distribute, receive or use Over-the-Counter (OTC) medication not in 

accordance with the recommended dosage.  In addition, no student shall have 

in their possession any authorized prescription medication.  This policy applies 

to any student who is on or about school property, is in attendance at school or 

any school sponsored activity, has left campus for any reason and returns to 

campus, is en route to or from any school sponsored activity. 

Consequences: 

1.  Parent contact, confiscation and/or ISS 

2.  3 to 10 day suspension from school 

3.  Recommendation to expel 



 53    

 

Physical Abuse or Assault of Another Student 

A student may not physically assault another student, or intentionally attempt 

to cause another student to be severely injured.   

Consequences: 

1.  3 to 10 day suspension from school, and/or notification of the proper  

    authorities for prosecution. 

2. Recommendation to expel and notification of the proper authorities for  

    prosecution. 

Physical Abuse or Assault of School Staff 

A student shall not cause or attempt to cause physical harm to any employee of 

the Elkins School District.   

Consequences: 

Recommendation to expel and notification of the proper authorities for 

prosecution.  

Profanity-Verbal or Written, Verbal Abuse, Obscene 

Gestures or Inappropriate Pictures 

A student shall not use profane, violent, vulgar, or insulting language at any 

time to or in the presence of another person.  A student shall not use physical 

gestures that connote obscene or disrespectful acts, infringe upon the rights of 

others, or disrupt the educational process. 

Consequences: 

1.  Warning and/or detention 

2.  Documented parent contact and/or detention and/or ISS 

3.  3 to 10 day suspension from school 

4.  Recommendation to expel 

Sexual Harassment 

Sexual harassment, as defined in this section, may include but is not limited to 

the following:      
                   

1. Verbal/ written harassment or abuse 

2. Pressure for sexual activity 

3. Repeated remarks to a person with sexual or demeaning implications 

4. Any sexually motivated unwelcome touching or gestures 

 

 



 54    

 

 

Consequences: 
  

1. ISS or 3 to 10 day suspension from school 

2. 3 to 10 day suspension from school 

3. Recommendation to expel 

Skateboards/Scooters 

No skateboards are allowed on campus between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 4:00 

p.m. and during school-sponsored events. 
 

Bicycles should not be ridden in any such manner as to interfere with or 

endanger pedestrians or others. 
 

The utilization of school property, other than asphalt or curbs, will result in 

immediate barring from skateboarding on campus. 

Consequences: 

1.  Warning and/or confiscation of the skateboard.  Parent will have to come to 

school to get the skateboard. 

2.  Confiscation of the skateboard until the end of the school year. 

Student Motor Vehicles 

Upon arriving on campus, all students must exit their vehicle 

immediately and comply with the following regulations: 
1. All students must keep away from vehicles in the parking area   Students 

are not allowed to sit in a vehicle at anytime during the school day. 

2. All motor vehicles are to remain parked until students have been properly 

dismissed from school.   

3. The buses have the right of way at all times. 

4. Students are not to drive recklessly on, or around school property.  

5.  Student’s vehicles should be parked in the parking lot in front of the new 

gym.   

6. No firearms are permitted in the student vehicles. 

7. The school system assumes no liability for vehicles on school property. 
 

Consequences: 

1. Warning 

2. Loss of on campus parking privileges for 1 week. 

3. Loss of on campus parking privileges for 3 months. 

4. Loss of on campus parking privileges for the school year. 



 55    

 

Suspension 

Students not present at school are unable to benefit from the educational 

opportunities the school environment affords.  Administrators, therefore, shall 

strive to find ways to keep students in school as participants in the educational 

process.  There are instances, however, when the needs of other students or the 

interests of an orderly learning environment require the removal of a student 

from school.  The Elkins School Board authorizes school principals or their 

designees to suspend students for disciplinary reasons for a period of time not 

to exceed ten (10) school days including the day upon which the suspension is 

imposed.  Students are responsible for their conduct at any time on school 

grounds, off school grounds at school sponsored functions, activities, or events, 

and going to and from school or a school activity.  A student may be suspended 

for behavior including, but not limited to that which: 

1.  is a violation of school policies, rules, or regulations 

2.  substantially interferes with the safe and orderly educational environment 

3. school administrators believe will result in substantial interference with the 

safe and orderly educational environment, and/or 

4. is insubordinate, incorrigible, violent, or involves moral turpitude. 

The school principal or designee shall proceed as follows in deciding whether 

or not to suspend a student: 

1.  The student shall be given written notice or be advised orally of the charges 

against him/her. 

2.  If the student denies the charges, he/she shall be given an explanation of the 

evidence against him/her and be allowed to present his/her version of the facts. 

3. If the principal finds the student guilty of the misconduct, he/she may be 

suspended. 

When possible, notice of the suspension, its duration, and any stipulations for 

the student’s re-admittance to class, will be given to the parent(s) or legal 

guardian(s).  Such notice shall be handed to the parent(s) or legal guardian(s) at 

the time of the suspension or mailed to the last address reflected in the records 

of the Elkins School District. 

Generally, notice and conference should precede the student’s removal from 

school, unless the student’s presence endangers persons or property or threatens 

disruption of the academic process, thus justifying immediate removal from 

school.  The notice and conference should then follow as soon as possible. 

It is the parents’ or legal guardians’ responsibility to provide current contact 

information to the Elkins School District.  The school shall use this information 

to immediately notify the parent(s) or legal guardian(s) upon the suspension of 



 56    

 

a student.  The notification shall be made by one of the following means, listed 

in order of priority: 

1.  A primary call, contact may be made by voice, voice mail or text 

message. 

2. An email message sent to the last known email address  

3.  A regular first class letter sent to the last known mailing address 

The Elkins Middle School shall keep a log of contacts attempted and made to 

the parent or legal guardian. 

Out of school suspension (OSS) shall be treated as unexcused absences.  

Therefore, school work missed as a result of OSS may not be made up.  Any 

student suspended during a semester will forfeit their semester exam exemption 

eligibility.  During the period of suspension, the student shall not be permitted 

on campus except to attend a student/parent/administrator conference. 

Recognizing that there are limits to the number of times conduct of an 

undesirable nature can be tolerated, any student who has been suspended from 

school three times in any given school year may be recommended to the Elkins 

School Board for expulsion at the time of the third suspension. 

Suspensions initiated by the principal or his/her designee may be appealed to 

the superintendent, but not to the school board. 

Suspensions initiated by the superintendent may be appealed to the Elkins 

School Board. 

Tardiness 

All students shall be considered tardy to class if they are not in their designated 

area when the tardy bell rings.  An excused tardy will not carry a penalty. 

Consequences (unexcused tardies per nine weeks): 

1.  Warning 

2.  Warning 

3.  Detention  

4.  Detention and parent contact 

5.  Detention, parent contact, and ISS 

If a student is late to the first period of the day, they should check in through 

the office. 



 57    

 

Theft 

A student shall not steal property, or property belonging to others while under 

the jurisdiction of the school.   

 

 

Consequences: 

1. Conference with principal, restitution, accompanied by a disciplinary 

report and other appropriate punishments if necessary. 

2. Restitution and. ISS 

3. 3 to 10 day suspension from school 

4. Recommendation to expel and possible referral to the proper authorities. 

Threats 

Willful verbal or written threats to the health and safety of students and 

employees of Elkins School District will not be tolerated.  The school will 

report these incidents to local law enforcement. 

Consequences: 

1.  ISS 

2.  3 to 10 day suspension from school 

3.  Recommendation to expel 

Tobacco (smoke or smokeless) 

The use or possession of tobacco in any form by any student is prohibited on 

the school campus or during any school activity, whether on or off campus. 

Consequences: 

1. Contact of parent/guardian and  ISS for 4 days 

2. 3  day suspension from school  

3. 5 day suspension from school 

4. 10 day suspension from school 

Truancy 

Truancy is unexcused and is defined as a student who is absent from 

school without the consent and/or knowledge of the parent and/or 

without permission of the principal.  

Consequences: Documented parent contact and ISS 

 

 



 58    

 

 

Elkins Public Schools Computer Network Terms and 

Conditions 
Student Computer Use Policy 

 Acceptable use: The Elkins School District makes computers and/or computer Internet 

access available to students to permit students to perform research and to learn how to use 

computer technology.  Use of district computers is for educational and/or instructional 

purposes only.  It is the policy of this school district to equip each computer with Internet 

filtering software designed to prevent users from accessing material that is harmful to 

minors.  No student will be granted EPSCN access until and unless a computer-use 

agreement, signed by both the student and the parent or legal guardian (if the student is 

under the age of eighteen (18) is on file, with the exception of students enrolled in 

Distance Learning classes.  The current version of the computer use agreement is 

incorporated in reference into board policy and is considered part of the student handbook.  

 Privileges: The student’s use of EPSCN is a privilege conditioned upon the student’s 

abiding to this agreement. Each student who receives an account will take part in a 

discussion with an EPS (Elkins Public School) faculty member pertaining to the proper 

use of the network. Any user who violates the EPS  Computer Network Use Agreement 

will be subject to loss of privileges and/or possible consequences as designated in the 

Computer Network Use Agreement. 

 Network Etiquette (Netiquette): You are expected to abide by the generally accepted 

rules of network etiquette. These include but are not limited to the following: Be polite, 

use appropriate language, do not reveal your (or others) personal address or phone 

number, use the network in a manner that does not disrupt the use of the network by 

others.   

 Warranties: The EPS makes no warranties of any kind, whether express or implied, for 

the service it is providing. EPS will not be responsible for any damage you suffer. This 

includes loss of data resulting from delays, non-deliveries, mis-deliveries, or service 

interruptions caused by negligence, errors, or omissions. Use of any information obtained 

via the EPSCN is at your own risk. The EPS specifically denies any responsibility for the 

accuracy or quality of information obtained through its Internet services. 

 Security: Security on any computer system is a high priority, especially when the system 

involves many users. If you feel that you can identify a security problem on the EPSCN, 

you must notify a system administrator either in person or by e-mail. Do not demonstrate 

the problem to other users. Do not use another individual’s account. Attempts to log into 

the system as any other user may result in cancellation of user privileges.  

 Vandalism: Vandalism is defined as any malicious attempt to harm or destroy data of 

another user, the EPSCN, APSCN or the NSFNET backbone. This includes, but is not 

limited to, the uploading or creation of computer viruses. Any attempt to disable or bypass 

net work security measures and may result in criminal charges being filed. Violators may 

also be held accountable for any expenses incurred for repair and/or replacement of 

network hardware or services. 

 Privacy:  Students are advised that they enjoy no expectation of privacy in any aspect of 

their computer use, and that monitoring of student computer use is continuous (i.e. E-mail, 

voice and video transmissions, Internet access). 



 59    

 

Student Network Use Agreement 
 

The Elkins School District agrees to allow the student to use the district’s technology to access 

the technology resources under the following terms and conditions: 

1. Conditional Privilege: The Student’s use of the Elkins School District technology 

resources is a privilege conditioned on the Student’s abiding by this agreement and 

the Elkins School District Acceptable Use Policy. No student may use the district’s 

technology resources unless the Student and his/her parent or guardian have read and 

signed this agreement. 

2. Acceptable Use: The Student agrees that he/she will use the Elkins School District 

technology resources for educational purposes only. In using the Internet, the Student 

agrees to obey all federal and state laws and regulations. The Student also agrees to 

abide by the Computer Use Policy and other rules instituted at the Student’s school 

or class, whether those rules are written or oral. 

3. Penalties for Improper Use: If the Student violates the Elkins School District 

Computer Use Policy and misuses the technology resources, the Student shall be 

subject to disciplinary action according to the Computer Use Policy and/or the 

Administration. 

4. Liability for debts: Students shall be liable for any and all costs (debts) incurred 

through their use of the Elkins School District’s computers or the Internet including 

penalties for copyright violations. 

5. No Expectation of Privacy: The Student and parent/guardian signing below agrees 

that in using any technology resource through the Elkins School District’s access, the 

Student waives any right to privacy the Student may have for such use. The Student 

and the parent/guardian agree that the district may monitor the Student’s use of the 

Elkins School District’s Internet Access and may also examine all system activities 

the Student participates in, including but not limited to e-mail, voice, and video 

transmissions. The Elkins School District may share such transmissions with the 

Student’s parents/guardians. 

6. No Guarantees: The Elkins School District will make good faith efforts to protect 

children from improper or harmful matter which may be accessed through the 

network. At the same time, in signing this agreement, the parent and Student 

recognize that the Elkins School District makes no guarantees about preventing 

improper access to such materials on the part of the Student. 

7. Signatures: We, the persons who have signed below, have read this agreement and 

the Computer Network Use Agreement in the Elkins Public Schools student 

handbook and agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of this agreement. 

 

Student signature: ________________________________ Date: ________________ 

 

Student name (printed): ___________________________ Grade: _______________ 

 

Parent signature: _________________________________ Date: ________________ 

 



 60    

 

 

Publications, Video, Website Consent and Release 

Publications, video, and website material has become an integral part of 

education to engage our students in college and career readiness programs.  

Student names, pictures, art, written work, voice or verbal statements, or 

images (video or still) may appear in the school publicly, district publications, 

videos or on the district/school website.  Elkins School District agrees these 

items and/or articles shall only be used for public relations, public information, 

school or district promotion, publicity, and/or instruction.   If a student wishes 

to not participate in school publications, please have the parent/guardian notify 

the building principal in writing, which will exclude the student from the 

school yearbook, school newspapers, school website, athletic videos, or any 

other school related publication or promotion. 
 

 

 

Students and Parents shall acknowledge receipt of discipline policies by a 

signed statement. 

 

As the below named, we hereby acknowledge having viewed the Elkins 

School District Student Handbook and the included discipline and other 

policies and procedures contained therein. 

 

Student Name (printed): _______________________________________ 

 

Student Signature: ____________________________________________ 

 

Date: ________________________________________________________ 

 

Parent Name (printed): ________________________________________ 

 

Parent Signature: _____________________________________________ 

 

Date: ________________________________________________________ 

 



 61    

 

Index 
Alma Mater ............................................................................................... 4 

Mission Statement .................................................................................... 5 

Characteristics of Middle School Intellectual Development .................... 5 

Student Mission Statement ....................................................................... 7 

Academic Improvement Plan (AIP) ......................................................... 8 

Announcements ........................................................................................ 9 

Athletic and Extra-Curricular Requirements ............................................ 9 

Athletic Program ..................................................................................... 10 

Attendance Procedures…………………………………………………10 

Building-Care ......................................................................................... 13 

Closed Campus ....................................................................................... 13 

Computer Network ................................................................................. 13 

Computer Network Discipline Policy: ................................................... 14 

Conduct ................................................................................................... 16 

Corridor Passes ....................................................................................... 17 

Counselor ................................................................................................ 17 

Clubs and Organizations ......................................................................... 18 

Detention Program .................................................................................. 18 

Discipline ................................................................................................ 19 

Elk Lab ................................................................................................... 19 

Extra Curricular Activities ...................................................................... 21 

Field Trips ............................................................................................... 22 

Flowers/Balloons .................................................................................... 22 

Free and Reduced Meals ......................................................................... 22 

Grading System ...................................................................................... 22 

Health ...................................................................................................... 23 

Health Nurse ........................................................................................... 24 

Homework and Independent Study Skills .............................................. 24 

Inclement Weather (Snow Days/School Cancellations) ......................... 26 

Lice Policy .............................................................................................. 26 

Loitering ................................................................................................. 27 

Make-up Work ........................................................................................ 27 

No-Zero Parties ....................................................................................... 28 

Parental Involvement .............................................................................. 28 

Planners .................................................................................................. 30 

Process For Resolving Parental Concerns .............................................. 30 



 62    

 

Release of Student Information .............................................................. 30 

Retention Policy ..................................................................................... 31 

Procedures for Retention Grades 7-8 ...................................................... 31 

School Insurance ..................................................................................... 31 

Semester Test Exemption ....................................................................... 32 

Social Events .......................................................................................... 32 

Sportsmanship Code ............................................................................... 32 

Students Owing Money to School .......................................................... 32 

Tardiness ................................................................................................. 35 

Telephone (office phone) ........................................................................ 35 

Textbooks and Equipment ...................................................................... 35 

Vending Machine ................................................................................... 38 

Video Surveillance ................................................................................. 38 

Visitors .................................................................................................... 39 

Odds and Ends ........................................................................................ 39 

Graduation Requirements Smart Core Curriculum ................................ 40 

Discipline Policy ..................................................................................... 43 

Alcohol and Drugs .................................................................................. 43 

Bombs Threats ........................................................................................ 44 

Calls to 911/False Fire Alarms ............................................................... 46 

Cheating .................................................................................................. 46 

Courting/Public Display of Affection ..................................................... 46 

Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of School and Student Property ......... 47 

Discipline:  "Persons with Disabilities\ .................................................. 47 

Disorderly Conduct ................................................................................. 47 

Electronic Communication Devices ....................................................... 48 

Expulsion ................................................................................................ 48 

Fighting ................................................................................................... 49 

Firearms and Other Weapons ................................................................. 49 

Food/Drink in School ............................................................................. 50 

Indecent Exposure .................................................................................. 50 

Insubordination or Disrespect for Authority .......................................... 50 

Leaving Campus Without Permission .................................................... 51 

Leaving Designated Area Without Permission ...................................... 51 

Loitering by Suspended Student(s) ......................................................... 51 

Medications Dispensed at School ........................................................... 51 

Medication Policy ................................................................................... 52 



 63    

 

Physical Abuse or Assault of Another Student ...................................... 53 

Physical Abuse or Assault of School Staff ............................................. 53 

Profanity-Verbal or Written, Verbal Abuse, Obscene Gestures or 

Inappropriate Pictures ............................................................................. 53 

Sexual Harassment ................................................................................. 53 

Skateboards/Scooters .............................................................................. 54 

Student Motor Vehicles .......................................................................... 54 

Suspension .............................................................................................. 55 

Tardiness ................................................................................................. 56 

Theft ........................................................................................................ 57 

Threats .................................................................................................... 57 

Tobacco (smoke or smokeless) ............................................................... 57 

Truancy ................................................................................................... 57 

Elkins Public Schools Computer Network Terms and Conditions ......... 58 
 


